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en - Installation notes

Explanation of the safety notes and warnings on the machine

Read the operating instructions

Read all the instructions, e.g. the installation instruc-
tions

Warning, hot surfaces

Warning, voltage up to 1000 volts

Earthing

Equipotential bonding

RGPS

Installation requirements

The washing machine must be installed and commissioned by a
Miele Service technician or by an authorised dealer.

P The washing machine must be installed in accordance with applic-
able regulations and standards. Local energy supplier and water au-
thority regulations must also be observed.

P This washing machine must only be operated in a room that has
sufficient ventilation and which is frost-free.

This machine should not be installed or operated in any area where
there is a risk of explosion!

General operating conditions

This washing machine is intended only for use in a commercial envir-
onment and must only be operated indoors.

- Ambient temperature: 0-40 °C
- Relative humidity: non-condensing
- Maximum height above sea level of location site: 2000 m

Depending on the nature of the installation site, sound emissions and
vibration may occur.

Tip: Have the installation site inspected and seek the advice of a pro-
fessional in instances where increased noise may cause a nuisance.

Installation

Transport the washing machine to its installation site using a suitable
pallet truck and remove the transport packaging.



en - Installation notes

The washing machine must be set up on a completely level, horizontal
and firm surface with the minimum stated load bearing capacity (see
“Technical data”).

Tip: A concrete floor is the most suitable installation surface. It is far
less prone to vibration during the spin cycle than wooden floorboards
or a carpeted surface.

The floor load created by the washing machine is the load exerted by
the area of the machine in contact with and transferred to the install-
ation surface.

The washing machine requires a gap of at least 50 mm on each side
to allow for movement during operation. Please ensure a minimum
distance of 400 mm is maintained between the rear of the appliance
and the rear wall.

The washing machine must not be installed on a carpeted floor.

The feet of the washing machine must be secured to the fastening
points on the floor using the fittings supplied.

The fittings supplied are for bolting the machine to a concrete floor. If
other floor types are present at the installation site, the fastening ma-
terial must be ordered by the customer.

Installation on concrete plinth
The washing machine can be installed on a concrete plinth if desired.

The concrete materials and the durability of the concrete plinth must
be assessed in accordance with the floor load bearing capacity given
in “Technical data”.

m To guarantee the stability of the washing machine, make sure that
the concrete plinth is sufficiently stable on the floor and that it is
capable of withstanding any burden or force from the washing ma-
chine.

m The washing machine must be secured to the concrete plinth using
the fixtures and fastenings supplied.

/N The washing machine must be secured to the plinth immediately
after installation!

There is a risk of the washing machine falling off a raised plinth dur-
ing a spin cycle if it is not secured.

Levelling the machine

m Align the washing machine vertically and horizontally using the ad-
justable feet and a spirit level.

The washing machine must stand evenly and horizontally on all four
feet to ensure trouble-free and energy-efficient operation. Otherwise
the water and energy consumption increases and the washing ma-
chine might move around.
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m After aligning the machine, tighten the lock nuts by turning them in a
counterclockwise direction with a spanner. This will prevent the feet
from adjusting themselves.

==

V.

Securing the machine

m The feet of the washing machine must be secured to the concrete
plinth using the fixtures and fastenings supplied.

Fittings supplied are for installation on a concrete floor. For other
types of flooring, please purchase suitable fastening materials separ-
ately.

Electrical connection

The electrical connection must only be carried out by a qualified
electrician who must ensure that all electrical work is carried out in
accordance with applicable electrical regulations and standards (BS
7671 in the UK).

P This washing machine must be connected to an electrical mains
supply that complies with local and national regulations. Please also
observe your insurance and energy supplier's regulations as well as
any health and safety at work regulations.

P The required voltage, connected load and fusing rating can be found
on the data plate on the washing machine. Before connecting the ma-
chine to the power supply, please ensure that the mains supply
voltage complies with the values given on the data plate.

Connection to a supply voltage other than the one quoted on the
data plate can lead to functional faults and damage the washing
machine!

If more than one voltage is quoted on the data plate, the washing
machine can be converted for connection to the voltages stated.

P Conversion to a different voltage must only be carried out by a
Miele Service engineer or by an authorised Service Partner. The wiring
instructions given on the wiring diagram must be followed.
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Tip: We recommend connection to the power supply via a suitably
rated plug and socket which must be easily accessible for servicing
and maintenance work after the machine has been installed. An elec-
trical safety test must be carried out after installation and after any
service work.

The machine should be connected with a suitably rated plug and
socket in accordance with IEC 60309-1 or hard wired. For a hard
wired connection an all-pole isolation device must be installed.

For hard-wired machines connection should be made via a suitable
mains switch with all-pole isolation which, when in the off position,
ensures a 3 mm gap between all open contacts. These include circuit
breakers, fuses and relays (IEC/EN 60947).

If the mains supply cannot be permanently disconnected, the isolator
switch (including plug and socket) must be safeguarded against being
switched on either unintentionally or without authorisation.

» If it is necessary to install a residual current device (RCD) in accord-
ance with local regulations, a residual current device type B (sensitive
to universal current) must be used.

An existing type A residual current device (RCD) must be exchanged
for a type B RCD.

P If necessary, equipotential bonding with good galvanic contact must
be guaranteed in compliance with all applicable local and national in-
stallation specifications.

Equipotential bonding must have an earth current rating > 10 mA

Accessories for equipotential bonding are not supplied and need to
be ordered separately.

Water connection

For compliance to Regulation 4 of the water regulations guide please
fit the supplied double check valves to the on-site water supplies for
each inlet hose used. The non-return valve prevents water from the
water inlet hose from flowing back into the on-site drinking water

supply.
Non-return valves are supplied.

The flow pressure must amount to a minimum of 100 kPa and must
not exceed 1000 kPa. If the flow pressure is higher than 1000 kPa, a
pressure reducing valve must be used.

The machine must be connected to the water supply using the inlet
hoses provided.

/N The connection points are subject to water supply pressure.
Turn on the stopcock slowly and check for leaks. Correct the posi-
tion of the seal and screw thread if appropriate.

Only connect the washing machine to the water supply with the hoses
supplied.
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Cold water con-
nection

Hot water connec-

tion

Drain valve

For the cold water connection one stopcock each with a
3/4" external thread is required. A connector (Y-piece) can be used if

required to connect 2 water inlet hoses with a 34" screw thread to a
single stopcock with a 1" male thread.

To minimise energy consumption during operation with hot water,

the washing machine should be connected to a suitable hot water
ring circuit if present.

So-called “transmission pipes” (single pipes to hot water generators)
can result in cooling down of the water remaining in the pipes if not

in constant use. More energy would then be consumed to heat the
suds up again.

The temperature of the water intake must not exceed 70 °C on ma-
chines with electric heating (EL).

The machine must be connected to the water supply using the inlet
hoses provided.

If there is no hot water supply at the installation location for the wash-
ing machine, the inlet hose for hot water must also be connected to
the cold water supply. A Y-piece is required in this case. The cold wa-

ter consumption increases accordingly to account for the missing hot
water intake.

For functional and technical reasons it is not possible to operate the
machine exclusively with a hot water connection.

Even if a hot water connection is present, the washing machine
must be connected to a cold water intake.

In the case of washing machines with a drain valve, a motorised valve
is used to drain the machine. An HT DN 70 angle connector can be
used for draining the machine directly into the waste water system
(without a siphon) or into an on-site floor drain (with odour trap).

Thanks to an improved closing mechanism and a larger cross-sec-
tion, even the coarsest of soiling does not leave any deposits or
debris behind which could result in blockages. The drain valve can

also be operated manually to allow the suds container to be emptied
in the event of a power outage.

A vented drainage system is vital for unimpeded drainage.

If several machines are connected to a single drain pipe, this should
be sufficiently large to allow all machines to drain simultaneously.
The appropriate Miele installation kit (mat. no.: 05 238 090) is
available to order from the Miele Customer Service Department or
your Miele dealer for venting an HT DN 70 pipe.

If the slope for drainage is extremely steep, the piping must be ven-

ted to prevent formation of a vacuum in the machine’s drainage sys-
tem.

Slow or obstructed drainage or a backup of water in the drum as a res-
ult of undersized pipework can result in faults occurring during pro-
grammes, which will result in fault messages appearing in the display.
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/N Outflowing suds can be as hot as 95 °C. Danger of burning!
Avoid direct contact.

Water connection The appliance should be connected to cold and hot water supplies. A

for variants with
reduced heater
rating (RH)

minimum hot water temperature of 80 °C is recommended in order to
use all programmes. Lower temperatures may result in longer pro-
gramme running times or cause programmes to be interrupted. Water
inlet temperatures below 60 °C are not permitted, as they can lead to
significantly longer programme running times.

Dispensing pump connections

Up to 12 dispensing pumps can be connected to the washing ma-
chine.

Dispensing pump connections on the back of the machine

Connections 1 and 2 are provided for viscous agents and can also be
used for high-pressure dispensing systems with water injection. The
dispensing systems must be fitted with a separate drinking water
safety mechanism in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Water Sup-
ply (Water Fittings) Regulations 1999 EN 61770 and EN 1717. The
maximum flow rate is 1500 ml/min with a maximum flow pressure of
300 kPa.

These connectors are sealed and need to be drilled open using a
8 mm drill bit before connecting.

10 mm [3/87]

8 mm
[1/47]

jx{,ln,m.

)

Make sure that you only drill through the first panel () as there is a
deflecting panel (I1) 10 mm behind it.
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Hard water kit
(APWMO062)

APWM 019/020
Connector Box

Peak load / energy
management

Liquid dispensing
connection

10

Connections 3 to 12 are provided for liquid detergent. High-pressure
dispensing systems with water injection must not be connected to
these connections. The connectors are sealed and must be cut to the
diameter of the hose with a small saw before they are connected.

If opened connectors are no longer required, they must be resealed
using a suitable sealant (e.g. silicone).

External dispensing pumps are connected and calibrated via the
Connector Box, which is available as an option.

A flowmeter or flow sensors can also be connected for monitoring the
dispensing quantity precisely.

Connections for level monitoring are available for every agent dis-
pensed.

Optional accessories

Only use genuine Miele spare parts and accessories with this ma-
chine.

Using spare parts or accessories from other manufacturers will in-
validate the warranty, and Miele cannot accept liability.

The hard water connection on the washing machine can be retrofitted
with the optional hard water kit (APWMO062).

The additional water connection allows hard water to be used and
the programme running time will therefore be reduced. In addition,
hard water is particularly suitable for the final rinse cycles.

The Connector Box allows external hardware from Miele and other
suppliers to be connected to the Miele Professional washing machine.

Flowmeters for the water inlet can also be connected to the Con-
nector Box (APWM 065).

A peak-load or energy management system can be connected via the
Connector Box.

The energy management system monitors the energy consumption
of a system and deactivates individual pieces of equipment tempor-
arily by means of the peak-load negotiation in order to ensure that
certain total load limits are not exceeded.

When the peak-load function is activated, the heating is deactivated
and the programme stopped. A message appears in the display to in-
form you of this.

The programme is resumed automatically when the peak-load func-
tion finishes.

External liquid dispensing pumps with a “container empty” indicator
and/or flowmeter can be used via the Connector Box to dispense li-
quid detergents.

It is particularly important to follow the manufacturer’s instructions
when using a combination of cleaning agents and special application
products.
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Payment device

The washing machine can be fitted with a single-machine payment
system as an optional accessory via the Connector Box.

The programming required for connecting a payment system can be
carried out during the initial commissioning process. After initial com-

missioning, changes may only be carried out by your Miele dealer or
the Miele Customer Service Department.

Please note that the status of the Connector Box must be set to “on”

in the supervisor level as required.

L
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WiFi/LAN inter-
face

Plinth
(APWM 029/033)

Vapour and foam
venting kit
(APWM 063)

12

The washing machine is equipped with a WiFi/LAN interface for ex-
changing data.

The data interface provided on the LAN connection complies with
SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) in accordance with EN 60950. The
LAN connection uses a RJ45 connector in accordance with EIA/
TIA 568-B.

Connected machines must also comply with SELV.

The washing machine can be installed on a plinth (open or box plinth,
available as an optional Miele accessory).

Elevating the washing machine gives a better ergonomic working po-
sition when loading or unloading. It also simplifies the installation of
a drain connection.

/N The washing machine must be secured to the plinth immediately
after installation! The plinth must be secured to the floor!

There is a risk of the washing machine falling off a raised plinth dur-
ing a spin cycle if it is not secured.

If excessive suds form, foam may escape from the vapour vent. To re-
move the foam, an optional vapour and foam venting kit can be used.
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Dimensions in mm

@ Electrical connection
® Cold water connection

® Warm water connection/hot water con-
nection (for EH and RH variants)

@ Cold water connection for hard water (op-

tional)

® Cold water connection for liquid dispens-

ing
@ Drain pipe
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Dimensions in mm

@ Electrical connection
® Cold water connection

® Warm water connection/hot water con-
nection (for EH and RH variants)

@ Cold water connection for hard water (op-

tional)

® Cold water connection for liquid dispens-
ing

® Dispensing pump connections

@ Overflow and ventilation
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Connector Box connection

® Connector Kit connection (optional)
LAN connection

@ Connector Box (optional)

@ Drain pipe

@ Connection for equipotential bonding
Water recovery connection (optional)
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Plinth
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Dimensions in mm

@ Electrical connection
® Cold water connection

® Warm water connection/hot water con-
nection (for EH and RH variants)

@ Cold water connection for hard water (op
tional)

® Cold water connection for liquid dispens-
ing
@ Drain pipe
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Dimensions in mm

@ Electrical connection
® Cold water connection

® Warm water connection/hot water con-
nection (for EH and RH variants)

@ Cold water connection for hard water (op-

tional)

® Cold water connection for liquid dispens-
ing

® Dispensing pump connections

@ Overflow and ventilation
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Connector Box connection

® Connector Kit connection (optional)
LAN connection

@ Connector Box (optional)

@ Drain pipe

@ Connection for equipotential bonding
Water recovery connection (optional)
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Plinth
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Floor anchoring
Standard

1300

o

1300

1300

® ®
L
Plinth

Fﬂm@m&!&.@“
2 e |

;
L
. J

49.5 o 696 ‘45;.5

Dimensions in mm

Screw/anchor point

19



en - Technical data

Voltage versions and electrical data

3N AC 400V EL DV

Supply voltage
Frequency

Required fuse rating (on site)

Circuit breaker trip characteristic
Power rating

Connection cable, min. cross-section

3N AC 400V RH

Supply voltage

Frequency

Required fuse rating (on site)
Power rating

Connection cable, min. cross-section

3AC 230V ELDV

Supply voltage
Frequency

Required fuse rating (on site)

Circuit breaker trip characteristic
Power rating

Connection cable, min. cross-section

3AC400VEL

Supply voltage

Frequency

Required fuse rating (on site)
Power rating

Connection cable, min. cross-section

3 AC 440/480 V EL

Supply voltage

Frequency

Required fuse rating (on site)
Power rating

Connection cable, min. cross-section

20

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

Type B

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3AC 230V
50/60 Hz
35A

Type B

9,6 kW

4 mm?

3 AC 400V
50/60 Hz
16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3 AC 440/480 V
50/60 Hz

16 A

8,8/10,4 kW

2,5 mm?
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Plumbing

Cold water connection

Required flow pressure

Maximum flow rate

Threaded union required (male thread, to be provided by customer in accordance with

DIN 44991, flat sealing)

Length of water inlet hose supplied

Hot water connection

Maximum permissible hot water temperature

Required flow pressure

Maximum flow rate

Threaded union required (male thread, in accordance with DIN 44991, flat sealing)

Length of water inlet hose supplied

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
31,5 I/min
3x3/4"

3 x 1550 mm

70 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
16 I/min

1x3/4"

1550 mm

Hot water connection (for variants without heating or with reduced heater rating)

Maximum permissible hot water temperature

Required flow pressure

Maximum flow rate

Threaded union required (male thread, in accordance with DIN 44991, flat sealing)

Length of water inlet hose supplied

Hard water connection (optional)

Required flow pressure
Maximum flow rate
Threaded union required (male thread, in accordance with DIN 44991, flat sealing)

Length of water inlet hose supplied

Drainage

Maximum drain water temperature
Waste water connection (on machine)
Drain (on site)

Maximum drainage rate

Connection for equipotential bonding

Male thread

Toothed washers

90 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
16 I/min

1x1"

1550 mm

100 - 1000 kPa (1 - 10 bar)
32 1/min

2 x 3/4"

2 x1550 mm

G5 C

Plastic pipe HT DN 70
Connection DN 70
200 I/min

M10
M10

21
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Installation dimensions

Casing width (without add-on components) 795 mm
Casing height (without add-on components) 1347 mm
Casing depth (without add-on components) 825 mm
Overall machine width 799 mm
Overall machine height 1350 mm
Overall machine depth 926 mm
Minimum width of transport opening 895 mm
Minimum safety distance between wall and appliance front 1300 mm
Diameter of door opening 415 mm
Door opening angle 180°

Anchoring

Standard
Required anchor points 2
DIN 571 wood screw (diameter x length) 12 mm x 90 mm
Rawl plugs (diameter x length) 14 mm x 80 mm

With plinth (APWM)

Required anchor points 4
DIN 571 wood screw (diameter x length) 12 mm x 90 mm
Rawl plugs (diameter x length) 14 mm x 80 mm

Concrete plinth

Required anchor points 2
DIN 571 wood screw (diameter x length) 12 mm x 90 mm
Rawl plugs (diameter x length) 14 mm x 80 mm

Transport data, weight and floor load
Models with detergent drawer (DD)

Packaging width 1210 mm
Packaging height 1480 mm
Packaging depth 1130 mm
Gross volume 18231
Gross weight* 290 kg
Net weight* 271kg
Max. floor load in operation* 4402 N

*depending on equipment configuration

Emissions data

Sound pressure level at workplace, washing 51dB (A)
Sound power level, washing 60 dB (A)
Sound pressure level at workplace, spinning 65 dB (A)
Sound power level, spinning 77 dB (A)
Average heat dissipation rate to installation room 6,48 MJ/h

22
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Vysvétleni bezpeénostnich pokynt a varovnych upozornéni na
pristroji

Prectéte si navod k obsluze

Prectéte si navody, napft. navod k instalaci

Pozor, horké povrchy

Pozor, napéti az 1 000 voltd

Uzemnéni

Vyrovnani potenciall

RGPS

Predpoklady instalace

Pracku smi nainstalovat jen servisni sluzba Miele nebo vysSkoleny
personal povéreného specializovaného prodejce.

P Instalace musi byt provedena podle platnych pravidel a norem.
Kromé toho musi byt respektovany predpisy mistniho dodavatele
energii a vodarny.

P Pracku provozujte vzdy jen v dostatecné vétranych mistnostech,
které nejsou ohroZzené mrazem.

Pracka neni uréena pro provoz v oblastech ohroZzenych vybuchem!

VSeobecné provozni podminky

Pracka je urCena vyhradné pro pouziti v zivnostenské oblasti a smi se
pouzivat jen ve vnitfnich prostorach.

- teplota okoli: 0-40 °C
- relativni vlhkost vzduchu: bez kondenzace
- maximalni nadmorska vyska instalace: 2000 m

Podle charakteru mista instalace mize dochéazet k prenosu zvuku ne-
bo vibraci.

Tip: Pfi zvySenych pozadavcich na protihlukovou ochranu nechte
misto instalace pfistroje posoudit pracovnikem kvalifikovanym
v ochrané proti hluku.

Umisténi
Dopravte pracku zvedacim vozikem na misto instalace a odstrarite
prepravni obal.
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Pracka musi byt umisténa na naprosto rovné, vodorovné a pevné
ploSe, ktera je dimenzovana prinejmensim na uvedené zatizeni pod-
lahy (viz kapitola , Technické udaje®).

Tip: Jako instalac¢ni plocha je nejvhodnéjsi betonova podlaha. Ta se na
rozdil od podlahy z dfevénych trdmd nebo jiné ,mékké“ podlahy jen
zfidka rozkmita pfi odstredovani.

Pracka zatézuje instalacni plochu podlahy ploSné v oblasti noh
pristroje.

KvUli dynamickym pohyblm pfistroje béhem provozu vyzaduje pracka
boc¢ni odstupy nejméné 50 mm. Vzdalenost zadni strany pfistroje od
zadni stény by méla byt nejméné 400 mm.

Pracka nesmi byt postavena na kobercové podlaze.

Pfipevnéte pracku upevnovacim materidlem, ktery je soucasti do-
davky, v uréenych upevnovacich bodech na podlaze.

Dodany upevnovaci material je koncipovan pro upevnéni pomoci
hmozdinek na betonové podlaze. Pfi jiném konstrukénim provedeni
podlahy v misté instalace musi upeviiovaci material zajistit investor.

Umisténi na betonovém soklu
Existuje moznost umistit pracku na betonovy sokl.

Jakost betonu a pevnost betonového soklu je nutno dimenzovat pod-
le zatizeni podlahy uvedeného v kapitole ,,Technické udaje“.

m Pro zajisténi stability pristroje dbejte na to, aby betonovy sokl stal na
podlaze dostate¢né pevné a vydrzel zatizeni dané prackou.

m Pracku po umisténi soklu bezpodminecné pripevnéte dodanym
upevnovacim materialem.

/N Po umisténi musi byt pracka bezpodmineéné upevnéna na beto-
novém soklu!

Bez upevnéni hrozi nebezpedi, Zze pracka pfi odstredovani spadne ze
soklu.

Vyrovnani

m Po umisténi vyrovnejte pracku v podélném i pficném sméru nastavi-
telnymi nohami a vodovahou do vodorovné polohy.

Aby byl zajistén bezvadny a energeticky ucinny provoz, musi pracka
stat rovnomérné a vodorovné na vSech ¢tyfech nohach. Jinak se zvysi
spotfeba vody a energie a pracka se mUze pohybovat po podlaze.

m Po vyrovnani utahnéte pojistné matice otacenim klice proti sméru
hodinovych rucicek, aby se nohy nemohly prestavit.
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Upevnéni

m Pro zajisténi polohy upevnéte pracku dodanym upevinovacim materi-
alem pres nohy na podlaze.

Dodany upevnovaci material je koncipovan pro upevnéni pomoci
hmozdinek na betonové podlaze. Pfi jiném konstrukénim provedeni
podlahy v misté instalace musite upevniovaci material objednat
zvlast.

Elektrické pripojeni

Elektrické pfipojeni smi provést vyhradné kvalifikovany elektrikar,
ktery je pIné odpovédny za dodrzeni existujicich norem a elektroin-
stala¢nich predpisu.

P Pracka musi byt pfipojena k elektrické instalaci provedené podle na-
rodnich a mistnich predpis(. Kromé toho je nutno respektovat predpi-
sy prislusnych dodavatell energii a pojistitell, bezpecnostni predpisy

a uznavana pravidla techniky.

P Potfebné pfipojné napéti, prikon a specifikace pro externi jisSténi
jsou uvedeny na typovém Stitku pracky. Nez budete pracku pripojovat
k elektrické siti, presvédcte se, ze napétové hodnoty elektrické sité
souhlasi s napétovymi udaji na typovém Stitku!
Pri pripojeni k pripojnému napéti liSicimu se od typového Stitku
muze dojit k porucham funkce nebo k zavadé pracky!
Pokud je na typovém stitku uvedeno nékolik hodnot napéti, tak ser-
visni sluzba Miele muze pracku prepnout pro pfipojeni na prislusné
hodnoty napéti.

P Napéti smi pfepnout vyhradné servisni sluzba Miele nebo povérena
specializovana prodejna. Pritom je nutné respektovat navod na zménu
zapojeni uvedeny ve schématu zapojeni.

Pracku je mozné elektricky pripojit bud pevné, nebo pres zasuvku pod-
le IEC 60309-1. Pro pevné pripojeni musi byt v misté instalace nain-
stalované odpojovaci zafizeni odpojujici vSechny pdly sité.

Za odpojovaci zafizeni sité se povazuji vypinace se vzdalenosti rozpo-
jenych kontaktl vétsi nez 3 mm. Patii k nim napf. proudové chranice,
jisti¢e a stykace (IEC/EN 60947).
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Pozor v Rakousku

Odpojovaci zafizeni sité (véetné zastréky) je nutno zajistit proti neu-
myslnému a neautorizovanému opétovnému zapnuti, jestlize nelze
z kazdého pfistupového mista kontrolovat trvalé preruseni pfivodu
energie.

Tip: Pfednostné nechte pracku pripojit na zastrcku, aby bylo snadnéji
mozné provadét zkousky elektrické bezpedénosti (napf. pfi udrzbé).

P Jestlize je podle mistnich predpist nutné nainstalovat proudovy
chréni¢ FI (RCD), musi byt povinné pouzit chranié¢ typu B (citlivy na
vSechny proudy).

Stévajici proudovy chrani¢ (RCD) typu A musi byt nahrazen RCD
typu B.

» Podle mistnich a narodnich instalacnich predpisd musi byt pfipadné
provedeno vyrovnani potenciald spojem s dobrym kontaktem.

Vyrovnani potencidll je treba provést pri svodovém proudu >10 mA.
Prislusenstvi nutné pro vyrovnani potenciall neni souc¢asti dodavky.

Pripojeni na vodu

Podle némecké vyhlasky o pitné vodé musi byt v Némecku od
21.03.2021 pti uvadéni do provozu vSech pfistrojl, které se pfipojuji
na teplou a/nebo studenou vodu, nainstalovan zpétny ventil mezi
vodovodni kohoutek a privodni hadici vody. Zpétny ventil zajistuje,
aby nemohla téci voda z pfivodni hadice vody zpét do potrubi

s pitnou vodou v misté instalace.

Zpétné ventily jsou soucasti dodavky.

Pritocny tlak musi Cinit nejméné 100 kPa a nesmi prekrocit

1 000 kPa. Pri prito¢ném tlaku vy$sim nez 1 000 kPa se musi pouzit
redukeni tlakovy ventil.

Pro pfipojeni na vodu smi byt pouzity zdsadné jen dodané pfivodni ha-
dice.

/N Sroubovaci objimky jsou pod tlakem vodniho potrubi.

Pomalym otviranim vodovodnich kohoutkl zkontrolujte, zda jsou
pfipoje utésnéné. Pripadné opravte usazeni tésnéni a Sroubovaci
objimku.

Pro spojovaci potrubi mista pfipojeni na pfistroji s vnitfnim zafizenim
je nutno pouzit pouze trubky uvedené v §12, odst.1 Nafrizeni k prova-
déni zakona o zasobovani vodou 1960.

Pouziti gumovych a plastovych hadic jako tlakového spojovaciho po-
trubi mezi vnitfnim zafizenim a pfistrojem je dovoleno jen tehdy, kdyz:

- vCetné napojenych pfipojovacich armatur vydrzi minimalni trvaly tlak
1500 kPa (15 bar),

- jsou pod dostateCnym dozorem béhem uvadéni pristroje do provozu
a
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Pripojeni na stu-
denou vodu

Pfipojeni na teplou
vodu

Vypoustéci ventil

28

- jsou vZdy po pouziti pfistroje spolehlivé uvedeny mimo provoz zablo-
kovanim privodu vody prfed gumovou nebo plastovou hadici nebo
vlibec odpojeny od vnitiniho zafizeni.

Pro pripojeni studené vody je vzdy nutny 1 vodovodni kohoutek

s vnéj$im zavitem 34". Volitelné Ize pouzit rozdélovaci pfipojku (Y kus)
pro pripojeni 2 pfivodnich hadic vody s objimkou se zavitem 34" ke
spole¢nému vodovodnimu kohoutku s vnéjSim zavitem 1".

Pfivodni hadice studené vody (modré prouzky) neni vhodna pro
pfipojeni teplé vody.

Pro zachovani co nejmensi spotfeby energie béhem provozu s teplou
vodou by pracka méla byt pfipojena na okruzni potrubi teplé vody.

Takzvana ,paprskova potrubi“ (jednotliva potrubi k vyrobniku teplé
vody) vedou pfi nestalém pouzivani k ochlazovani vody nachéazejici se
v potrubi. Na zahrati praciho roztoku by se pak muselo pouzit vice
elektrické energie.

Na pfipojeni teplé vody pouZijte dodanou pfivodni hadici (¢ervené
prouzky).

U variant pfistroji s elektrickym ohfevem (EL) smi byt teplota naté-
kajici teplé vody maximalné 70 °C.

U variant pfistroji bez ohfevu (EH) a s redukovanym topnym vyko-
nem (RH) smi byt teplota natékajici teplé vody maximalné 90 °C.
Pro pfipojeni smi byt pouzity jen dodané privodni hadice.

Pokud neni k dispozici potrubi teplé vody, musi byt privodni hadice pro
teplou vodu pfipojena rovnéz k napdjeni studenou vodou. V tomto pfi-
padé je nutny Y kus navic. Spotfeba studené vody pracky se pfitom
zvySi o puvodné potfebné mnozstvi teplé vody.

Z funkénich a technologickych divodud neni mozny provoz vyhradné
s teplou vodou.

Pracka musi byt pfipojena na privod studené vody, i kdyz je k dispo-
zici pfipojka teplé vody.

U pracek s vypoustécim ventilem se vypousténi praci lazné provadi
ventilem, ktery je pohanény motorem. Vypoustéci ventil Ize pripojit
pres bézné uhlové hrdlo HT DN 70 pfimo na systém odpadni vody
(bez sifonu) nebo na podlahovy odvod vody (podlahovou vypust

s pachovym uzévérem).

Diky optimalizovanému uzaviracimu mechanismu a zvétSenému vy-
poustécimu prirezu témér nemlze dochazet k vytvareni usazenin a
ucpavani ani pfi hrubych necistotach. Aby bylo mozné vyprazdnit pra-
ci vanu i pfi vypadku napéti, je vypoustéci ventil pro tento vyjimecny
pfipad vybaveny manualnim ovladacim zafizenim.
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Pripojeni na vodu
u variant s redu-
kovanym topnym
vykonem (RH)

Pro nerusené vypousténi je nutna odvétrana instalace potrubi.
Pokud je pfipojeno nékolik pristroju k jednomu sbérnému potrubi,
musi mit sbérné potrubi pro souc¢asny provoz vSech pfistroja prirez
odpovidajici velikosti.

K odvétrani trubky HT DN 70 mdzete prostfednictvim servisni sluz-
by Miele nebo specializovaného obchodu Miele zakoupit vhodnou
montazni sadu Miele ¢. m. 05 238 090.

Pfi pfilis velkém spadu odtoku je tfeba pamatovat na odvétrani tru-
bek, aby v odtokovém systému pracky nemohlo vznikat vakuum.

Pfi zpozdénich odtoku vody nebo pfi zpétném vzduti v pracim bubnu
(kvali pfili§ malému prafezu potrubi) se mohou vyskytovat poruchy
provadéni programu, které vedou k chybovym hlaSenim v pfistroji.

/N Odtékajici praci lazefi méze mit teplotu az 95 °C. Hrozi ne-
bezpeci popaleni!
Vyhybejte se pfimym dotykim.

Pristroj by mél byt pripojen na studenou a teplou vodu. Aby bylo moz-
né vyuzivat vSechny programy, doporucuje se teplota teplé vody min.
80 °C. Nizsi teploty mohou vést k prodlouzenim dob trvani nebo
stornovanim programu. Teploty napousténé vody nizsi nez 60 °C
nejsou pripustné, protoze vedou k silnym prodlouzenim dob trvani.

Pripojky davkovacich cerpadel
K pracce Ize pripojit az 12 davkovacich Cerpadel.

O~
Q

Pripojky davkovacich ¢erpadel na zadni strané pfistroje

Pripojky 1a 2 jsou uréeny pro davkovani gelovych prostredkl a Ize je
pouzit také pro vysokotlaka davkovaci zafizeni s privodem vody. Dav-
kovaci zarizeni musi byt vybavena zvlastnim zafizenim pro ochranu
pitné vody podle EN 61770 a EN 1717. Maximalni pratok je 1500 ml/
min pfi maximalnim prito¢ném tlaku 300 kPa.

Tato pfipojovaci hrdla jsou uzaviena a pred pfipojenim musi byt provr-
tana vrtakem o priméru 8 mm.
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Sada pro pripojeni
tvrdé vody
(APWMO062)

Pripojovaci box
APWMO019/020

Energeticka Spicka/
fizeni energie

30

10 mm [3/87]

8 mm
[1/47]

j?ln,m.

)

Uvédomte si, Ze smi byt provrténa jen prvni sténa (1), protoze jiz
10 mm za prvni sténou se nachazi naraznikova sténa (Il).

Pripojky 3 az 12 jsou urCeny pro tekuté praci prostredky. K témto pri-
pojkam se nesmi pripojovat vysokotlaka davkovaci zafizeni s privodem
vody. Pfipojovaci hrdla jsou uzaviena a pred pripojenim musi byt
malou pilkou odfezéna az na pramér hadice.

Az uz otevrena hrdla nebudou vyuzivana, musi byt opét uzavrena
vhodnym utésriovacim materidlem (napf. silikonem).

Pripojeni a kalibrace externich davkovacich Cerpadel se provadi pres
pfipojovaci box, ktery je k dostani na prani.

Pro presné zjiStovani davkovaného mnozstvi Ize alternativné pfripojit
také pratokomeér prip. snimace pritoku.

Pro kazdy pouzivany davkovany prostredek jsou k dispozici pripojky
pro kontrolu prazdného stavu.

Zvlastni vybaveni/prislu§enstvi k dokoupeni

Soucasti pfisluSenstvi se smi namontovat a vestavét jen tehdy, kdyz
jsou vyslovné schvalené spolecnosti Miele.

Pokud budou namontovany nebo vestavény jiné dily, zanika jakakoli
zaruka a/nebo ruéeni poskytované spoleénosti Miele.

Pracku Ize pomoci sady pro pfipojeni tvrdé vody (APWMO062) doda-
teCné vybavit volitelnou pfipojkou pro tvrdou vodu.

Diky doplnikové pfipojce vody lze pouzivat tvrdou vodu a tim zkratit
dobu trvani programu. Tvrda voda je navic zvlasté vhodna pro za-
veérecna machani.

Pomoci pripojovaciho boxu Ize k pfistroji Miele Professional pfipojit
externi hardware od Miele a jinych dodavateld.

K pfipojovacimu boxu je mozno pfipojit také pritokoméry pro na-
pousténi vody (APWMO0G5).

Pfes pfipojovaci box Ize pfipojit systém Fizeni vypnuti pfi energetické
Spicce nebo fizeni energie.

Systém fizeni energie sleduje spotrebu elektrické energie objektu,
aby systémem vypnuti ve Spicce cilené kratkodobé deaktivoval
jednotlivé elektrické ¢asti a tim zabranil prekro¢eni mezniho zatiZeni.

Pfi aktivaci funkce vypnuti pfi energetické Spi¢ce se odpoji topeni a za-
stavi program. Na displeji se pak objevi pfislusné hlaseni.
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Pfipojka pro dav-
kovani tekutych
prostredkd

Inkasni pfistroj

Po skonceni funkce vypnuti ve Spi¢ce program automaticky pokracuje.

Pro davkovani tekutych pracich prostredkd Ize pres pfipojovaci box na-
sadit externi davkovaci ¢erpadla tekutych prostredkid se snimanim
prazdného stavu a/nebo s pritokoméry (flowmeter).

Pfi pouzivani a kombinovani pomocnych pracich prostredkl a speci-
alnich produktl bezpodmineéné dbejte pokyni k pouziti vyrobcu.
Pracka mUze byt pres pfipojovaci box vybavena inkasnim systémem
jako prislusenstvim k dokoupeni.

Potrebné programovani je mozno provést béhem prvniho uvadéni do

provozu. Po skon¢eni prvniho uvedeni do provozu mize zmény prova-
dét jen specializovany obchod Miele nebo servisni sluzba Miele.

Uvédomte si prosim, ze status pfipojovaciho boxu musi byt v pfipadé
potfeby nastaven v uzivatelské drovni na ,zap.“.
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Rozhrani WiFi/
LAN

Podstavec
(APWMO029/033)

Sada pro odvadeéni
par a pény
(APWM 063)
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Prac¢ka je vybavena rozhranim WiFi/LAN pro vyménu dat.

Datové rozhrani na pfipojce LAN odpovidd SELV (malé napéti) podle
EN 60950. Pfipojeni k LAN se provadi zastrékou RJ45 dle EIA/
TIA 568B.

Pripojené pfistroje musi rovnéz odpovidat SELV.

Prac¢ku lIze volitelné umistit s podstavcem (jako pfisluenstvim Miele
k dokoupeni v otevieném nebo uzavieném provedeni).

vvvvvv

prazdnovani. Sou¢asné umoznuje jednoduchou instalaci pfipojky od-
padni vody.

/N Po umisténi musi byt pracka na podstavci bezpodmineéné
upevnéna! Podstavec musi byt upevnén na podlaze!
Bez upevnéni hrozi nebezpedi, ze pracka pfi odstredovani spadne.

Pfi intenzivnéjsi tvorbé pény mize péna vystupovat z odtahu vypara.
Pro odvadéni pény je mozné pouzit volitelnou montazni sadu pro od-
vadéni vypard a pény.
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Rozmeéry v milimetrech
@ Elektricka pFipojka @ PFipojka studené tvrdé vody (volitelné)
@ Pfipojka studené vody ® Pfipojka studené vody pro davkovani te-
® PFipojka teplé vody/pfipojka horké vody kutych prostredku
(u variant EH a RH) @ \/ypoustéci trubka
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Rozméry v milimetrech
@ Elektrickd pFipojka
@ Pfipojka studené vody

® Pfipojka teplé vody/pFipojka horké vody
(uvariant EH a RH)

@ Pfipojka studené tvrdé vody (volitelng)

® Pfipojka studené vody pro davkovani te-
kutych prostredku

® Pfipojky davkovacich erpadel
@ Prepad a odvétrani
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Pripojka pro pfipojovaci box

® Pfipojka pro pfipojovaci soupravu (voli-
telng)

Pfipojka LAN

@ Pfipojovaci box (volitelng)

@ \lypoustéci trubka

@ Pfipoj pro vyrovnani potenciall
PFipojka pro rekuperaci vody (voliteln&)
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Rozmeéry v milimetrech
@ Elektrickd pFipojka
@ Pfipojka studené vody

® Pfipojka teplé vody/pFipojka horké vody
(uvariant EH a RH)

@ PFipojka studené tvrdé vody (volitelné)

® Pfipojka studené vody pro davkovani te-
kutych prostredk

@ \ypoustéci trubka
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Rozméry v milimetrech
@ Elektrickd pfipojka
@ Pfipojka studené vody

® Pfipojka teplé vody/pFipojka horké vody
(uvariant EH a RH)

@ Pfipojka studené tvrdé vody (volitelng)

® Pfipojka studené vody pro davkovani te-
kutych prostredku

® Pfipojky davkovacich erpadel
@ Prepad a odvétrani
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Pripojka pro pfipojovaci box

® Pfipojka pro pfipojovaci soupravu (voli-
telng)

Pfipojka LAN

@ Pfipojovaci box (volitelng)

@ \lypoustéci trubka

@ Pfipoj pro vyrovnani potenciall
PFipojka pro rekuperaci vody (voliteln&)
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Upevnéni do podlahy
Standard

1300

o
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49.5 696 | 49.5
Rozméry v milimetrech

Sroub/bod upevnéni
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Varianty napéti a elektrické udaje

3N AC 400V EL DV

Napajeci napéti
Frekvence

Potiebné jiténi (v misté instalace)

Vybavovaci charakteristika miniaturniho jistice
Prikon

Minimalni prifez pfivodniho kabelu

3N AC 400V RH
Napajeci napéti

Frekvence

Potiebné jisténi (v misté instalace)
Prikon

Minimalni prifez pfivodniho kabelu

3AC 230V ELDV

Napajeci napéti
Frekvence

Potiebné jisténi (v misté instalace)

Vybavovaci charakteristika miniaturniho jistice
Prikon

Minimalni prifez pfivodniho kabelu

3AC400VEL

Napajeci napéti

Frekvence

Potiebné jiténi (v misté instalace)
Prikon

Minimalni prifez pfivodniho kabelu

3 AC 440/480 VEL
Napajeci napéti

Frekvence

Potiebné jisténi (v misté instalace)
Prikon

Minimalni prifez pfivodniho kabelu

40

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

typ B

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3AC 230V
50/60 Hz
35A

typ B

9,6 kW

4 mm?

3 AC 400V
50/60 Hz
16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3 AC 440/480 V
50/60 Hz

16 A

8,8/10,4 kW

2,5 mm?
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Pripojeni vody
Pripojka studené vody

Potfebny pratoény tlak
Max. pritok

Potiebny pFipojovaci zavit (vné&jsi zavit, v mist& instalace dle DIN 44991, s plochym t&sné&nim)

Délka dodané privodni hadice

Pripojka teplé vody

Max. pripustna teplota teplé vody

Potfebny pratoény tlak

Max. pratok

Potiebny pFipojovaci zavit (vn&jsi zavit, dle DIN 44991, s plochym t&sné&nim)

Délka dodané privodni hadice

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
31,5 I/min

3x3/4"

3 x 1550 mm

70 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
16 |/min

1x 3/4"

1550 mm

P¥ipojka horké vody (u variant bez ohfevu nebo s redukovanym topnym vykonem)

Max. pfipustna teplota horké vody

Potfebny pratocny tlak

Max. pratok

Potiebny pFipojovaci zavit (vné&jsi zavit, dle DIN 44991, s plochym t&snénim)

Délka dodané privodni hadice

P¥ipojka tvrdé vody (volitelné&)

Potfebny pratocny tlak
Max. pratok
Potiebny pFipojovaci zavit (vné&jsi zavit, dle DIN 44991, s plochym t&sné&nim)

Délka dodané privodni hadice

Odtok odpadni vody

max. teplota odpadni vody
ptipojka odpadni vody (na pfistroji)
odtok (v misté& instalace)

max. rychlost vypousténi

P¥ipoj pro vyrovnani potenciall
vnéjsi zavit

véjifové podlozky

90 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1- 10 bar)
16 I/min

1x1"

1550 mm

100 - 1000 kPa (1 - 10 bar)
32 1/min

2 x 3/4"

2 x1550 mm

955C

plastova trubka HT DN 70
spojka DN 70

200 I/min

M10
M10
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Instalaéni rozméry

§itka plasté (bez namontovanych dil() 795 mm
vyska plasté (bez namontovanych dil() 1347 mm
hloubka pl&sté (bez namontovanych dilt) 825 mm
celkova Sitka pfistroje 799 mm
celkova vyska pfristroje 1350 mm
celkova hloubka pfistroje 926 mm
minimalni sitka otvoru pro prepravu 895 mm
minimalni vzdalenost mezi sténou a ¢elem pfistroje 1300 mm
pramér otvoru pro dvitka 415 mm
Uhel otevieni dvifek 180°
Upevnéni

Standard

potfebné upevnovaci body 2
vrut DIN 571 (primér x délka) 12 mm x 90 mm
hmozdinka (prdmér x délka) 14 mm x 80 mm

S podstavcem (APWM)

Potfebné upeviovaci body 4
Vrut DIN 571 (praimér x délka) 12 mm x 90 mm
HmoZdinka (priimér x délka) 14 mm x 80 mm

Betonovy sokl

potrebné upevriovaci body 2
vrut DIN 571 (primér x délka) 12 mm x 90 mm
hmozdinka (prdmér x délka) 14 mm x 80 mm

Prepravni udaje, hmotnost a zatizeni podlahy

Varianty pfistroje se zasuvkou pracich prostfedkd (DD)

Sitka obalu 1210 mm
Vyska obalu 1480 mm
Hloubka obalu 1130 mm
Objem brutto 18231
Hmotnost brutto* 290 kg
Hmotnost netto* 271kg
Max. zatizeni podlahy za provozu 4402 N

*podle vybaveni

Udaje o emisich

hladina akustického tlaku na pracovisti, prani 51dB (A)
hladina akustického vykonu, prani 60 dB (A)
hladina akustického tlaku na pracovisti, odstfedovani 65 dB (A)
hladina akustického vykonu, odstfedovani 77 dB (A)
pramérny odvod tepla do prostoru instalace 6,48 MJ/h
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A biztonsagi utasitasok és a késziiléken elhelyezett figyelmez-
tetések magyarazata

Olvassa el ezt a hasznalati utmutatot

Olvassa el az utasitasokat, példaul a telepitési utmuta-
tot

Vigyazat, forrd felliletek

Vigyazat, akar 1000 volt fesziiltség

Foldelés

Potencialkiegyenlités

RGPS

Telepitési feltételek

A mosodgépet csak a Miele vevGszolgalat, vagy egy arra feljogositott
szakkeresked6 betanitott személyzete telepitheti.

> A mosogép telepitése csak az érvényes szabalyok és szabvanyok
szerint torténhet. Ezen fellil a helyi energiaszolgaltato és vizm( elGira-
sait is figyelembe kell venni.

P Csak kielégitéen szell6ztetett és fagyasveszélynek ki nem tett helyi-
ségekben Gizemeltesse a mosogépet.

A mosoégép nem alkalmas robbanasveszélyes terileten valé alkal-
mazasra.

Altalanos lizemeltetési feltételek

Ezt a mosdgépet kizardlag ipari alkalmazasra tervezték és csak beltér-
ben tGzemeltethetd.

- Kornyezeti hémérséklet: 0-40 °C
- Relativ paratartalom: nem kondenzal6dé
- Maximadlis tengerszint feletti telepitési magassag: 2000 m

A felallitasi hely kialakitasatol fliggéen felléphet a hang ill. a rezgés at-
vitele.

Tanacs: Szigorubb zajvédelmi kovetelmények esetén kérje ki szakem-
ber véleményét a késziilék felallitasi helyének zajvédelmérdl.
Felallitas

Széllitsa a mosogépet egy emel6kocsival a felallitasi helyre és tavolitsa
el a szallitasi csomagolast.
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A mosodgépet teljesen sik és vizszintes fellileten kell felallitani, ami le-
galdbb a megadott talajterhelésnek ellenall (ldsd a ,,M(iszaki adatok
fejezetet).

Tanacs: Felallitasi fellletként a leginkdbb egy beton padldzat alkal-
mas. Ez a készlilék centrifugalasnal a fagerenda-padldzattal vagy mas
»puha“ tulajdonsagul padldzattal ellentétben csak ritkan jon rezgésbe.

A mosogép altali padléterhelés fellleti terhelésként hat a talpazat te-
riletén a felallitasi fellletre.

A készullék tzem kozbeni dinamikus mozgasai miatt a mosdgép lega-
labb 50 mm-es oldalsé tavolsagot igényel. A hatoldali fal és a készlilék
hatlapja kozott legalabb 400 mm tavolsagot kell biztositani.

A mosoégép nem allithato fel sz6nyegpadldn.

Rogzitse a mosogépet a szallitasi tartozékként mellékelt rogzitbanyag-
gal a négy erre a célra szolgdalo rogzitési ponton keresztiil.

A mellékelt rogzitbanyagok a betonpadldban valé tiplis rogzitésre
vannak kialakitva. Ha a feldllitasi helyen mas padlészerkezet van, a
rogzitéanyagokat kivitelezéskor kell biztositani.

Beton labazatra valé felallitas
A mosoégépet opciondlisan egy beton labazatra is fel lehet allitani.

A beton labazat betonmindségét és szilardsagat a ,,M(iszaki adatok
fejezetben megadott talajterhelésre kell méretezni.

m Ugyeljen arra, hogy a beton labazatnak kell6 tapadasa legyen és a
mosogeéptdl kiinduld terheléseknek ellenalljon, hogy a készilék stabi-
litasa biztositva legyen.

m A labazati felallitast kovetden feltétlenll rogzitse a mosogépet a vele
szallitott rogzitoé anyaggal.

/N A felallitast kovetSen a mosdgépet a beton talapzaton feltétlentil
rogziteni kell!

A rogzités nélkul fennall a veszélye, hogy a mosdgép a centrifugélas-
nal a labazatrdl leesik.

Beallitas
m A felallitast kovetden allitsa vizszintbe a mosdgépet az allithato labak
és egy vizmérteék segitségével hossz- és keresztiranyban is.

Az automata mosogépnek vizszintesen és mind a négy laban egyen-
letesen kell llnia ahhoz, hogy a kifogastalan és energiahatékony m-
kodés biztositva legyen. Méaskilonben megnd a viz- és energiafo-
gyasztas és a mosogép elvandorolhat.

m A bedllitast kdvet6en huzza meg az ellenanydkat egy csavarkulccsal
az 6éramutaté jarasaval ellentétes irdnyba, hogy a labak ne allitédhas-
sanak el.

45



hu - Telepitési utmutato

46

Rogzités
m Rogzitse a mosogépet a helyzetbiztositashoz a vele szallitott rogzité
anyaggal a készuléklabakon keresztdl.

A vele szdllitott rogzit6 anyag beton padléban valo tiplis rogzitésre
van kialakitva. Ha a felallitasi helyen mas padldszerkezet van, a rogzi-
t6 anyagot kilon meg kell rendelni.

Villamos csatlakozas

A villamos csatlakozast kizarélag képzett villamos szakember végez-
heti, aki az érvényes szabvanyok és villanyszerelési elGirasok betar-
tasaért felelGs.

P> A mosdgépet olyan villamos héldzatra kell csatlakoztatni, ami a
nemzeti és a helyi elGirdsok szerint lett kivitelezve. Ezen fellil az illeté-
kes energiaszolgaltaté vallalatok és biztositok eldirasait, a balesetvé-
delmi el6irdsokat, valamint a technika elismert szabalyait figyelembe
kell venni.

P A szukséges haldzati fesziiltség, a teljesitményfelvétel és a kiils6
biztositékra vonatkozo elGirds a mosogép adattablajan talalhaték. Gyo-
z6djon meg réla, hogy a villamos haldzat feszultségértékei az adattab-
lan [éve fesziiltség elGirdasokkal megegyeznek-e, miel6tt a mosdgépet
a villamos halézatra csatlakoztatna.

Az adattablatdl eltérd csatlakozasi fesziltségre vald csatlakoztatas a
mosoégép mikodési zavarait, vagy meghibasodasat okozhatja!

Ha az adattablan tobb fesziltségérték van bejegyezve, akkor a mo-
ségépet a megfelel6 fesziltségértékre vald csatlakoztatashoz a
Miele vevdszolgalat atkapcsolhatja.

P A feszlltség-atkapcsolast kizarélag a Miele veviszolgalat, vagy a
feljogositott szakkereskedés végezheti. Ez esetben a kapcsolasi rajz
athuzalozasi utasitasait figyelembe kell venni.

A mosodgépet vagy fix bekotéssel, vagy az IEC 60309-1 szerinti dugds
csatlakozdn keresztiil lehet csatlakoztatni. Fix bekotéshez a feldllitasi
helyen egy minden pdlusu haldzati megszakitot kell telepiteni.
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Ausztriara vonat-
kozo szabalyok

Halbzatlevalaszté berendezésnek tobb, mint 3 mm-es érintkez6 nyi-
tasu kapcsolok szamitanak. Ide tartoznak pl. a kismegszakitok, bizto-
sitok és magneskapcsoldk (IEC/EN 60947).

A halézatlevéalaszté berendezést (beleértve a dugds csatlakozot) aka-
ratlan és jogosulatlan visszakapcsolas ellen biztositani kell, ha az allan-
dé megszakitds nem minden elérési helyrdl felligyelhetd.

Tanacs: A mosogép csatlakoztatasanal részesitse elényben a dugds
csatlakozast, hogy a villamos biztonsagi ellenérzéseket egyszerlibben
lehessen elvégezni (pl. karbantartés kdzben).

» Amennyiben a helyi el6irasok szerint hibadram-véd&kapcsolot
(RCD) kell beszerelni, akkor kdtelez6en B tipusu hibadram-véddkap-
csolét (minden dramra érzékeny) kell hasznalni.

A meglévéd A tipusu hibadram-véddkapcsolot (RCD) B tipusi RCD-re
kell kicserélni.
P A helyi és nemzeti telepitési elirasoknak megfelel6en adott eset-
ben jo érintkezésil potencialkiegyenlitést kell kialakitani.
A potencidlkiegyenlitést 10 mA-nél nagyobb levezetd dram esetén
kell elvégezni.

A potencidlkiegyenlitéshez sziikséges tartozékok nem képezik a
szallitas részét.

Vizcsatlakozas

A német ivovizrél sz616 rendeletnek megfeleléen Németorszagban
2021.03.21-t6l a meleg- és/vagy hideg vizre csatlakoztatott 6sszes
készilék Gzembe helyezésénél a vizcsap és a vizbevezetd tomld kozé
visszafolydst megakadalyozé elemet kell beszerelni. A visszafolyast
megakadalyozd elem biztositja, hogy ne folyjon vissza viz a vizbeve-
zetd toml6bdl a helyszinen kialakitott vizvezetékbe.

A visszafolydst megakadalyozé elemet a széllitasi csomag tartalmaz-
za.

A halézati viznyomas legalabb 100 kPa legyen, és nem |épheti tul az
1000 kPa nyomast. Ha a halozati viznyomas meghaladja az 1000 kPa
ertéket nyomascsokkents szelepet kell hasznalni.

A vizcsatlakozashoz alapvet6en csak a géppel egyltt szallitott vizbeve-
zet6 tomlbket szabad hasznalni.

/\ A csavaros kotések haldzati viznyomas alatt allnak.

A vizcsapokat lassan megnyitva ellendrizze, hogy a csatlakozasok
tomitve vannak-e. Adott esetben korrigdlja a tomités és a csavaro-
zas illeszkedését.

A csatlakozasi hely 6sszekots vezetéke szamara a késziiléktdl a belsd

berendezésig csak az 1960-as Vizellatasi torvény Végrehajtasi rende-
lete 12. §, 1. bekezdésében felsorolt csoveket szabad hasznalni.
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Hidegviz-csatlako-
zas

Melegviz-csatla-
kozas

48

A gumi és mlanyag tomI6k nyomas alatti 6sszekotd vezetékként valo
hasznalata a készllék és a bels6 berendezés kozott csak akkor enge-
délyezett, ha azok:

- a beépitett csatlakozd szerelvényekkel egyiitt 1500 kPa (15 bar) mi-
nimalis tartés nyomasnak ellenallnak,

- a készulék izembe helyezése soran kell6en megvizsgaltak Sket és

- a készulék mindenkori hasznalatat kovetéen a gumi, vagy miianyag
tomlé el6tt megbizhatdan Gzemen kivil helyezésre, vagy a belsé be-
rendezéstdl levalasztasra kerdl.

A hidegvizbekotéshez minden esetben sziikség van egy

34”-0s kilsd menetes vizcsapra. Masik lehet8ségként egy csatlakozé
eloszté (Y-idom) is hasznélhato, hogy két, 34”-os csavarzattal rendel-
kez6 vizbevezetd toml6t egy 1“-os kilsé menettel ellatott k6zos viz-
csapra csatlakoztassunk.

A hideg viz vizbevezetd tomlje (kék csik) nem alkalmas a melegviz-
bekotésre.

A melegvizes lizem energiafogyasztasanak lehet6 legkisebb szinten
tartdsdhoz a mosdgépet egy melegviz-korvezetékre kellene csatla-
koztatni.

Az (n. ,ledgazo vezetékek” (a melegviz-termeld egyedi vezetékei)
nem folyamatos hasznalat esetén a vezetékben Iévé viz leh(iléséhez
vezetnek. A mosdviz felmelegitéséhez ekkor tobb villamos energiat
kellene hasznalni.

A melegviz-csatlakoztatasra a mellékelt vizbevezetd toml6t hasznalja
(piros csik).

Elektromos flitéssel (EL) ellatott késziilékvaltozatok esetén a betap
melegviz hdmérséklete legfeljebb 70 °C lehet.

Fltés nélkili (EH) és csokkentett flitési teljesitménnyel (RH) ellatott
készulékvaltozatok esetén a betap melegviz hdmérséklete legfeljebb
90 °C lehet.

A csatlakozashoz csak a géppel egyltt szallitott vizbevezetd tomls-
ket szabad hasznalni.

Amennyiben nincs melegvizvezeték, a melegviz vizbevezetd tomlgjét
is a hidegvizellatasra kell csatlakoztatni. Ebben az esetben egy tovabbi
Y-idomra van szikség. A mosdgép hidegviz-felhasznalasa ekkor az ere-
detileg sziikséges melegviz mennyiségével né.

Funkcionalis és eljaras-technikai okokbdl a kizarélag melegvizes
Uzem nem lehetséges.

A mosogépet meglévé melegvizes csatlakozas esetén is csatlakoz-
tatni kell egy hidegvizes tapvezetékre.
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LeeresztGszelep

Vizcsatlakozas
csokkentett flitési
teljesitményii (RH)
valtozatoknal

A leeresztGszeleppel elladtott mosdgép esetén a mosdviz lefolydsa egy
motoros meghajtasu szelepen keresztil torténik. A leeresztészelepet
egy kereskedelemben kaphaté HT DN 70 konyokcsonkon keresztiil
kozvetlendl (szifon nélkil) lehet a szennyvizrendszerre, vagy egy talaj-
viztelenit6re (viznyel§ akna szagelzardval) csatlakoztatni.

Az optimalizalt zaré6 mechanizmus és egy megnovelt lefolyd-kereszt-
metszet révén durva szennyez6dés esetén is alig tudnak lerakddasok,
eldugulasok képzddni. Ahhoz, hogy a mosoviztartaly fesziltség-kima-
radas esetén is lelrithet6 legyen, a leereszt&szelep el van latva egy
kézi miikodtets berendezéssel a kivételes esetre.

A zavartalan lefolydshoz levegbztetett vezetékre van sziikség.
Amennyiben tobb készilék egy gylijtovezetékre van csatlakoztatva,
a gyljtévezetéknek valamennyi készilék egyidejld izemének megfe-
lel6 méretli keresztmetszettel kell rendelkezni.

Egy HT DN 70-es cs6 szell6ztetéséhez az odaillé, 05 238 090
anyagszamu Miele szerel6készletet a Miele vevdszolgalaton, vagy a
Miele szakkeresked6kon keresztiil lehet beszerezni.

Amennyiben tul magasrdl folyik le a viz, akkor csdszell6zést kell be-

tervezni, hogy a mosogép vizelvezetd rendszerében ne keletkezzen
vakuum.

A vizlefolyadsban késedelem, vagy visszatorlédas esetén (tul csekély
vezeték-keresztmetszet révén) a programlefutasban is zavarok léphet-
nek fel, ami a késziilékben hibajelzésekhez vezetnek.

/N A lefolyé moséviz akar 95 °C-os is lehet. Egési sériilés veszélye
all fenn!

Kertllje a kozvetlen érintést.

A készuléket hideg vagy meleg vizre is lehet csatlakoztatni. Ahhoz,
hogy minden programot hasznalni lehessen, legaldbb 80 °C-os meleg-
viz-h6mérséklet ajanlott. Az alacsonyabb h6mérséklet hosszabb lze-
mid6hoz vagy program megszakitdsokhoz vezethet. A viz bemeneti
hémérséklete 60 °C alatt nem megengedett, mivel ez az lizemidd je-
lent6s megnovekedéséhez vezet.

Adagolé szivattyu csatlakozasai
A mosodgépre legfeljebb 12 adagold szivattyu csatlakoztathaté.
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Adagold szivattyu csatlakozasai a készulék hatoldalan

Az 1 és 2 a mosokrém-adagolas szamara van kialakitva, és vizoblitéses
nagynyomasu adagoloberendezéshez is hasznalhaté. Az adagoldbe-
rendezést fel kell szerelni az EN 61770 és az EN 1717 szabvéany szerinti
ivovizvédelmi berendezéssel. A maximalis atfolyasi mennyiség

1500 ml/perc legfeljebb 300 kPa haldzati viznyomasnal.

Ezek a csatlakozécsonkok le vannak zarva, és a csatlakoztatas el6tt
egy 8 mm-es furdval at kell azokat furni.

10 mm [3/87]

8 mm
[1/47]

j?ln,m.

)

Vegye figyelembe, hogy csak az elsd falat (1) szabad &atfurni, mivel
mar 10 mme-rel az elsd fal mogott van egy visszaver6 fal (11).

A 3 és 12 csatlakozasok folyékony mosdszerre vannak tervezve. Ezekre
a csatlakozasokra nem szabad nagynyomasu vizoblitést igényl6 ada-
goldrendszereket kotni. A csatlakozécsonkok le vannak zarva, és a
csatlakoztatas el6tt egy kis flrésszel a toml6atmérdig le kell azokat fU-
részelni.

Ha a nyitott csatlakozdcsonkokat mar nem hasznaljak, akkor azokat
megfelels tomit6anyaggal (pl. szilikon) ujra le kell szigetelni.

A kuls6 adagol6 szivattyuk csatlakoztatasa és kalibralasa az opciona-
lisan kaphaté Connector-Boxon keresztl torténik.

Az adagolasi mennyiség pontos felmérésére alternativ megoldasként
aramlasmérdk vagy atfolyasérzékelSk is csatlakoztathatok.

Minden adagolandd szer szamara csatlakozasok vannak kialakitva,
amelyekre rakothet6 a toltottséget figyelS rendszer.
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Szerelo készlet a
keményvizes csat-
lakozashoz
(APWMO062)

Connector-Box
APWMO019/020

Csucsterhelés-sza-
balyozéas/energia-
gazdalkodas

Folyékonymoso-
szer-adagolo csat-
lakoztatasa

Ermebedobd ké-
szulék

Opcidk/utélag vasarolhaté tartozékok

A tartozékokat csak akkor szabad fel- vagy beszerelni, ha azokat a
Miele kifejezetten jévahagyta.

Amennyiben mas alkatrészek kerilnek fel- vagy beszerelésre, akkor
a garancidara, jotallasra és/vagy termékfelelésségre vonatkozé igé-
nyek érvénylket veszitik.

A kemény viz tipushoz tartozé csatlakozd az opcionélis keményvizes
csatlakozds szerel6 készlet segitségével utdlag is felszerelhet6 a mo-
sogépre (APWMO062).

Kiegészitd vizcsatlakozas segitségével kemény viz is hasznalhaté, igy
a program futasideje lerovidithetd. A kemény viz ezen kivul kimondot-
tan alkalmas a befejez6 oblité menetekhez.

A Connector-Box egységgel a Miele és mas gyartok hardvereit lehet
racsatlakoztatni a Miele Professional készilékre.

A vizbevezetéshez hasznalt jarokerék-szamlalok szintén csatlakoztat-
haték a Connector-Boxhoz (APWMO0G65).

A készilék a Connector-Boxon keresztiil csatlakoztathaté egy csucs-
terhelés-szabalyozd vagy energiagazdalkodasi rendszerhez.

Az energiagazdalkodasi rendszer felligyeli az objektum energiafo-
gyasztasat, hogy a csucsterhelés-lekapcsolasi funkcié célzottan le-
kapcsolhasson egyes felhasznaldkat, és ezzel elkeriilhetd legyen a
terhelési hatar tullépése.

A csucsterhelés funkcio aktivalasa esetén a készulék lekapcsolja a fi-
tést és ledllitja a programot. A kijelzén ekkor megjelenik egy megfelel6
uzenet.

A csucsterhelés funkcio végén a program automatikusan folytatédik.

Folyékony mosdszerek adagolasahoz toltottségérzékelSvel és/vagy
aramlasmérdvel (Flowmeter) ellatott kilsé folyékonymosdszer-adago-
|6 szivattyuk hasznalhaték a Connector-Box egységen keresztiil.

A mosasi segédanyagok és specialis termékek hasznalata és kombina-
lasa esetén feltétlendl vegye figyelembe a gyarté alkalmazasi utmuta-
tasait.

A mosogép a Connector-Boxon keresztlil — utélag vasarolhato tarto-
zékként — egyedi érmebedobd rendszerrel szerelhet6 fel.

A sziikséges programozas az els6 lizembe helyezés folyaman végezhe-
t6 el. Az els6 Gizembe helyezés befejezése utan csak a Miele szakke-
reskedd vagy a Miele lgyfélszolgalat hajthatja végre a mddositasokat.

Kérem, igyeljen arra, hogy a Connector-Box allapotat igény esetén a
kezel&i szinten ,be“ allapotra kell allitani.
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Wi-Fi-/LAN-inter- A mosdgép az adatcseréhez Wi-Fi/LAN-interfésszel van felszerelve.

fész A LAN-csatlakozashoz biztositott adatinterfész megfelel az EN 60950
szabvany szerinti torpesziltségnek (SELV). A LAN-csatlakozas egy
EIA/TIA 568B szerinti R]45-csatlakozdval torténik.

A csatlakoztatott készulékeknek is meg kell felelnitik a SELV-el8ira-
soknak.

Alaépito labazat A mosdgép opcionalisan felallithatd egy alaépitd labazattal (utdlag va-
(APWMO029/033) sarolhatd Miele tartozékként nyitott, vagy zart épitési médban).

A mosdgép megemelt elhelyezése a be- és kirakodas soran gondos-
kodik az ergonomikus munkavégzésrdl. Egyidejlileg lehetbvé teszi az
egyszerUl szennyvizcsatlakozast.

/N A felallitast kdvetSen a mosdgépet feltétlendil rogziteni kell az
aldépito labazaton! Az alaépitd ldbazatot a padldhoz kell rogziteni.
A rogzités nélkil fennall a veszélye, hogy a mosdgép centrifugdlds
kozben leesik.

Para- és habelve- Megnovekedett habképz6dés esetén a paraelszivébol hab Iéphet ki. A

zetés szerelokész- hab levezetésére az opcionalis para- és hablevezetd szerel6készlet
let (APWM 063) hasznalhaté.
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Standard
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Méretek milliméterben megadva

@ Elektromos csatlakozas

® Hidegviz-csatlakozas

@ Melegviz-csatlakozas/forréviz-csatlakozas
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nalis)

® Hidegviz-csatlakozas a folyékony mosé-
szer adagolds szdmara

@ Lefolydcsé

@ Keményvizes hidegviz csatlakozas (opcio-
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@ 300
205
R4 e B

1110
1185
1260

SOLRCELY

710

Méretek milliméterben megadva

@ Elektromos csatlakozas Connector Box csatlakozé
@ Hidegviz-csatlakozas ® Connector Kit csatlakozé (opcionalis)

@ Melegviz-csatlakozas/forréviz-csatlakozas @ LAN-csatlakozas
(EH és RH véltozatoknal)

@ Keményvizes hidegviz csatlakozas (opcio-
nalis)

@ Connector Box (opcionalis)
@ |efolydcsé

@ A potencialkiegyenlités csatlakozoéja
® Hidegviz-csatlakozas a folyékony mosé- P 8y )

, ) ) @ Ve . s Ve . e
szer adagolas szamara @ \/izvisszanyerés csatlakozé (opcionalis)

® Adagolé szivattyl csatlakozasai
@ Tulfolyas és légtelenités
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Labazat
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Méretek milliméterben megadva

@ Elektromos csatlakozas
® Hidegviz-csatlakozas

@ Melegviz-csatlakozas/forréviz-csatlakozas
(EH és RH véltozatoknal)

@ Keményvizes hidegviz csatlakozas (opcio-
nalis)

® Hidegviz-csatlakozas a folyékony mosé-
szer adagolds szdmara

@ Lefolydcsé
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1405
1480
1555

y 455 @/(@ :: tO Q p

710

Méretek milliméterben megadva
@ Elektromos csatlakozés Connector Box csatlakozé
@ Hidegviz-csatlakozas ® Connector Kit csatlakozé (opciondlis)
@ Melegviz-csatlakozas/forréviz-csatlakozas @ LAN-csatlakozés

(EH és RH véltozatoknal) @ Connector Box (opcionalis)
® Kglm)ényvizes hidegviz csatlakozas (opcio- 4 Lefolyécsé

nalis

@ A potencialkiegyenlités csatlakozoéja
® Hidegviz-csatlakozas a folyékony mosé- P 8y )

, ) ) @ Ve . s Ve . e
szer adagolas szamara @ \/izvisszanyerés csatlakozé (opcionalis)

® Adagolé szivattyl csatlakozasai
@ Tulfolyas és légtelenités
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Labazat

>50
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N

Méretek milliméterben megadva
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Rogzités a padion
Standard

1300

o

1300

1300

758
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49.5 696 | 49.5
Méretek milliméterben megadva

Csavar/rogzitési pont
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Fesziiltségvaltozatok és villamos adatok

3N AC 400V EL DV

Csatlakozasi fesziiltség

Frekvencia

Sziikséges biztositék (helyszini)

Vezetékvédd kismegszakito kioldasi karakterisztikaja
Teljesitményfelvétel

A csatlakozdkabel minimalis keresztmetszete

3N AC 400V RH

Csatlakozasi fesziiltség
Frekvencia

Sziikséges biztositék (helyszini)
Teljesitményfelvétel

A csatlakozdkabel minimalis keresztmetszete

3AC 230V ELDV

Csatlakozasi fesziiltség

Frekvencia

Sziikséges biztositék (helyszini)

Vezetékvédd kismegszakito kioldasi karakterisztikaja
Teljesitményfelvétel

A csatlakozdkabel minimalis keresztmetszete

3AC400VEL

Csatlakozasi fesziiltség
Frekvencia

Sziikséges biztositék (helyszini)
Teljesitményfelvétel

A csatlakozdkabel minimalis keresztmetszete

3 AC 440/480 V EL

Csatlakozasi fesziltség
Frekvencia

Sziikséges biztositék (helyszini)
Teljesitményfelvétel

A csatlakozdkabel minimalis keresztmetszete

60

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

B tipus

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3AC 230V
50/60 Hz
35A

B tipus

9,6 kW

4 mm?

3 AC 400V
50/60 Hz
16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3 AC 440/480 V
50/60 Hz

16 A

8,8/10,4 kW

2,5 mm?
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Vizcsatlakozas

Hidegviz-csatlakozas

Sziikséges haldzati viznyomas

Maximalis aramlasi sebesség

Sziikséges csatlakozémenet (kiils menetes, helyszini a DIN 44991 szerint, sikban témit&)

A készilékhez mellékelt vizbevezet6 toml6 hossza

Melegviz-csatlakozas

Maximalis megengedett vizhémérséklet

Szlikséges haldzati viznyomas

Maximalis aramlasi sebesség

Sziikséges csatlakozomenet (kiils8 menetes, DIN 44991 szerint, sikban témitd)

A készilékhez mellékelt vizbevezet6 toml6 hossza

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
31,5 I/min

3x3/4"

3 x 1550 mm

70 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
16 |/min

1x 3/4"

1550 mm

Forréviz-csatlakozas (fiités nélkiili vagy csdkkentett fiitési teljesitményii valtozatoknal)

A forréviz maximalisan megengedett hémérséklete

Szikséges haldzati viznyomas

Maximalis dramlasi sebesség

Sziikséges csatlakozémenet (kiils6 menetes, DIN 44991 szerint, sikban témité)

A késziilékhez mellékelt vizbevezet6 toml6 hossza

Keményvizes csatlakozas (opciondlis)

Sziikséges haldzati viznyomas
Maximalis dramlasi sebesség
Sziikséges csatlakozémenet (kiils6 menetes, DIN 44991 szerint, sikban témité)

A készilékhez mellékelt vizbevezets toml6 hossza

Szennyvizlefolyé

Maximalis szennyviz-hémérséklet
Szennyvizcsonk (gépoldali)
Lefolyé (épitésoldali)

Legnagyobb lefolyasi sebesség

A potencialkiegyenlités csatlakozdja

Kilsé menet

Fogazott alatét

90 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1- 10 bar)
16 I/min

1x1"

1550 mm

100 - 1000 kPa (1 - 10 bar)
32 1/min

2 x 3/4"

2 x1550 mm

955C

HT DN 70 mlanyag cs6
DN 70 karmantyu

200 I/min

M10
M10
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Telepitési méretek

A héz szélessége (a raszerelt alkatrészek nélkiil) 795 mm
A haz magasséga (a raszerelt alkatrészek nélkiil) 1347 mm
A hdz mélysége (a raszerelt alkatrészek nélkiil) 825 mm
A gép teljes szélessége 799 mm
A gép teljes magassaga 1350 mm
A gép teljes mélysége 926 mm
A beviteli nyilas legkisebb szélessége 895 mm
A fal és a készulék elSlap kozotti legkisebb tavolsag 1300 mm
Ajtényilasi atmérd 415 mm
Ajtdényitasi szog 180°
Rogzités

Standard

Sziikséges rogzitési pontok 2
DIN 571 facsavar (4tméré x hossz) 12 mm x 90 mm
Tipli (4tméré x hossz) 14 mm x 80 mm

Alépitménnyel (APWM)

Sziikséges rogzitési pontok 4
DIN 571 facsavar (4tméré x hossz) 12 mm x 90 mm
Tipli (4tméré x hossz) 14 mm x 80 mm

Beton talapzat

Sziikséges rogzitési pontok 2
DIN 571 facsavar (4tméré x hossz) 12 mm x 90 mm
Tipli (4tméré x hossz) 14 mm x 80 mm

Szallitasi adatok, suly és padléterhelés

Késziilékvaltozatok mosészer-adagolé fiokkal (DD)

Csomagolasi szélesség 1210
Csomagolasi magassag 1480
Csomagolasi mélység 1130
Brutté térfogat 1823
Brutto suly* 290
Netté tomeg* 271
Maximalis padléterhelés tizem kozben 4402

*felszereltségtdl fuggben

Kibocsatasi adatok

A munkahelyre vonatkoztatott hangnyomasszint, mosas 51dB (A)
Hangteljesitményszint mosas 60 dB (A)
A munkahelyre vonatkoztatott hangnyomasszint, centrifugazas 65 dB (A)
Hangteljesitményszint 77 dB (A)
Atlagos héleadas a felallitasi helyiségben 6,48 MJ/h
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Givenlik talimatlarina ve makinedeki uyari bilgilerine iliskin
aciklama

Kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz

Ornegin kurulum talimatlari gibi talimatlari okuyunuz

Dikkat; Sicak ylzeyler

Dikkat; 1.000 Volt'a varan gerilim

Topraklama

Potansiyel dengelemesi

RGPS

Kurulum sartlar

Camasir makinesi sadece Miele yetkili servisi ya da yetkili bir bayi-
nin egitimli personeli tarafindan kurulmaldir.

P Camasir makinesinin kurulumu gecerli kurallara ve standartlara uy-
gun olarak gerceklestiriimelidir. Ayrica yerel elektrik tedarikgisinin ve su
idaresinin yonetmelikleri de dikkate alinmalidir.

» Camasir makinesini daima, sadece yeterli havalandirmaya sahip ve
don tehlikesi olmayan mekanlarda galistiriniz.

Camasir makinesi patlama tehlikesi olan mekanlarda ¢alistirimaya
uygun degildir.

Genel isletim kosullari

Bu ¢amasir makinesi sadece endustriyel alanda kullanim i¢in 6ngoral-
mustulr ve sadece i¢c mekanlarda galistinimalidir.

- Ortam sicakhgi: 0-40 °C
- Bagil nem: yogusmasiz
- Deniz seviyesinin Ustlinde azami kurulum ytksekligi: 2000 m

Kurulum yerinin 6zelliklerine bagli olarak ses veya titresim aktarimi soz
konusu olabilir.

Faydal bilgi: Yiksek ses yalitimi gereklilikleri s6z konusuysa cihazin
kurulum yerinin bir uzman tarafindan ses yalitimina yénelik olarak de-
gerlendirilmesini saglayiniz.

Kurulum

Camasir makinesini kurulum yerine bir forklift ile tasiyiniz ve nakliye
ambalajini ¢ikariniz.
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Camasir makinesi, asgari olarak belirtilen zemin yutkine dayanikli ta-
mamen diiz, yatay ve saglam bir ylzey tzerine kurulmaldir (bkz. “Tek-
nik veriler” balimu).

Faydal bilgi: En uygun kurulum ylzeyi beton bir zemindir. Bu tur bir
zemin tahta désemelerin veya “yumusak” désemelerin aksine sikma
islemi sirasinda ender olarak titresime girer.

Camasir makinesinden kaynaklanan zemin yikdu, cihazin bulundugu
alanda zemine yuzey yukul uygular.

Calisma sirasindaki dinamik cihaz hareketleri dolayisiyla camasir maki-
nesi yanlardan en az 50 mm mesafeye ihtiyac duyar. Cihaz arka ylzlin-
den arka duvara kadar olan mesafe en az 400 mm olmalidir.

Camasir makinesi hali zemin UGzerine yerlestiriimemelidir.

Camasir makinesini, teslimat kapsaminda yer alan tespit malzemele-
riyle 6ngorilen sabitleme noktalarindan zemine sabitleyiniz.

Cihazla birlikte verilen tespit malzemesi beton zemin lGzerine dubelli
tespite yoneliktir. Kurulum yerinde baska zemin yapilari mevcutsa, uy-
gun tespit malzemeleri uygulayici tarafindan temin edilmelidir.

Beton kaide Uizerine kurulum
Camasir makinesi istege bagli olarak bir beton kaide tzerine kurulabilir.

Beton kalitesi ve beton kaidenin dayanikhhg “Teknik veriler” boli-
muinde verilmis olan zemin yiktine gore belirlenmelidir.

m Cihazin guivenli bir sekilde durmasinin saglanabilmesi igin, beton kai-
denin yeterli zemin tutuculugu olmasina ve gamasir makinesinden
kaynaklanan ylklere dayanmasina dikkate ediniz.

m Camasir makinesini, kaide Uzerine yerlestirdikten sonra mutlaka ci-
hazla birlikte verilen tespit malzemeleri ile tespit ediniz.

/N Camasir makinesi yerlestirildikten sonra mutlaka beton kaideye
tespit edilmelidir!

Aksi takdirde camasir makinesinin sikma sirasinda kaidenin Uizerin-
den dismesi tehlikesi olusur.

Diizliik ayan

m Camasir makinesini yerlestirdikten sonra, ayaklari ve bir su terazisi
vasitasiyla dikey ve yatay olarak dizlik ayarini yapiniz.

Sorunsuz ve enerji tasarruflu bir isletim i¢in, camasir makinesi dort
ayag lzerinde esit ve dik bir sekilde durmalidir. Aksi takdirde su ve
enerji tiketimi artar ve gamasir makinesi yuriyebilir.

m Ayaklarin ayarinin degismemesi igin yatay diizlik ayarinin ardindan
kontra somunlari bir Ingiliz anahtari yardimiyla saat yoninin tersine
cevirerek sikiniz.
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Cihazin sabitlenmesi

m Camasir makinesini emniyet altina almak tzere cihazla birlikte verilen
tespit malzemeleriyle ayaklarindan zemine tespit ediniz.

Cihazla birlikte verilen tespit malzemesi beton zemine dibelli tespite
yoneliktir. Kurulum yerinde baska zemin yapilari mevcutsa, uygun tes-
pit malzemeleri ayrica siparis edilmelidir.

Elektrik baglantisi

Elektrik baglantisi, sadece mevcut standartlara ve elektrik tesisati
yonetmeliklerine uyulmasindan tam olarak sorumlu ve egitimli bir
elektrikci tarafindan gerceklestiriimelidir.

P Camasir makinesi sadece ulusal ve yerel sartlara uygun olarak ger-
ceklestirilmis bir elektrik sebekesine baglanmalidir. Ayrica yetkili elekt-
rik sirketinin ve sigorta sirketinin yonetmeliklerinin yani sira kaza onle-
me yonetmeliklerine ve kabul goren teknoloji kurallarina da uyulmahdir.

P Gerekli sebeke gerilimi, eneriji tiiketimi ve harici koruma sartlari ¢a-
masir makinesinin tip etiketinde belirtilmistir. Kurutma makinesi elekt-
rik sebekesine baglanmadan dnce elektrik sebekesinin gerilim degerle-
rinin tip etiketinde belirtilen gerilim degerleriyle uyustugundan emin
olunuz.

Tip etiketinde belirtilenden farkli bir sebeke gerilimine baglanti duru-
munda ¢amasir makinesinde fonksiyon bozukluklari veya ariza mey-
dana gelebilir.

Tip etiketinde birden fazla gerilim degeri verilmisse camasir makine-
si belirtilen gerilim degerlerine baglanti icin donusttrtlebilir.

P Gerilim dontstlirme islemi sadece Miele yetkili servisi ya da yetkili
bayi tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir. Bu islem sirasinda, elektrik bag-
lantilarinin degistirilmesine dair devre semasinda belirtilen talimatlara
uyulmahdir.

Camasir makinesi ya sabit bir baglanti ya da IEC 60309-1'e uygun bir
fis tertibati Gzerinden baglanabilir. Sabit baglanti icin kurulum yerinde
tim kutuplar icin bir sebeke yalitim tertibati tesis edilmis olmalidir.
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Avusturya igin yo-
netmelik

Sebeke yalitim tertibati olarak en az 3 mm kontak agikligina sahip
anahtarlar kullanilabilir. Buna devre kesiciler, sigortalar ve roleler da-
hildir (IEC/EN 60947).

Elektrik beslemesi yalitimi, erisilebilen her yerden ve her daim gozetim
altinda olamiyorsa, sebeke yatilim tertibati (fis donanimi dahil) yanlis-
hkla ve yetkisiz agilmaya karsi emniyet altina alinmalidir.

Faydal bilgi: Elektrik glivenligi kontrollerinin (6rnegin bir bakim sira-
sinda) daha kolay gerceklestirilebilmesi icin gamasir makinesinin fis
tertibati izerinden baglanmasini saglayin.

> Yerel ydnetmelikler uyarinca bir kagcak akim devre kesici (RCD) tesis
edilmesi gerekiyorsa, B tipi bir kacak akim devre kesici kullaniimalidir.

A Tipi mevcut kacak akim devre kesici (RCD) B tipi bir RCD ile degisti-
rilmelidir.

P Yerel ve Ulkeye 6zel kurulum sartlarina uygun olarak, gerekirse iyi bir
kontak baglantisina sahip espotansiyel kusaklama tesis edilmelidir.
>10 mA'lik bir kagak akim durumunda espotansiyel kusaklama ger-
ceklestirilmelidir
Espotansiyel kusaklama icin gerekli aksesuarlar teslimat kapsaminda
degildir.

Su baglantisi

Almanya icme Suyu Yonetmeligi uyarinca 21.03.2021 tarihinden iti-
baren Almanya'da, sicak ve/veya soguk su baglantisi yapilan tim ci-
hazlarin isletime alinmasi sirasinda, su muslugu ile su besleme hortu-
mu arasina bir geri akis onleyici monte edilmek zorundadir. Geri akis
onleyici, suyun su besleme hortumundan kurulum yerindeki sebeke
suyu hattina geri akmasini onler.

Geri akis onleyiciler teslimat kapsamina dahildir.

Akis basinci en az 100 kPa olmali ve 1.000 kPa seviyesini asmamalidir.
Akis basinci 1.000 kPa seviyesinden yiksekse, bir basing distrme val-
fi kullanilmalidir.

Su baglantisi icin esas olarak sadece cihazla birlikte verilen su giris
hortumu kullanilmalidir.

/N Vidali baglantilar su basincina tabidir.

Su musluklarini yavasga agarak baglantilarin sizdirip sizdirmadigini
kontrol ediniz. Gerekirse contanin ve disli baglantinin diizgtin otur-
masini saglayiniz.

Cihazdaki baglanti yeri ile bina tesisatini birlestiren baglanti hatti icin
sadece Avusturya Su ve Kanalizasyon idaresi Kanunu'nun (Wasserver-
sorgungsgesetz 1960) uygulanmasina iliskin ydnetmeligin 12. Maddesi
1. Bendinde belirtilen borular kullanilabilir.

Bina tesisati ile cihaz arasindaki basin¢ baglanti hatti olarak kauguk ve-
ya plastik hortumlarin kullanilmasina, ancak asagida belirtilen durum-
larda musaade edilir:
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Soguk su baglanti-
sl

Sicak su baglantisi

Tahliye valfi

68

- Entegre edilmis baglanti armatiirleri dahil asgari 1500 kPa (15 bar)
surekli basinca karsi dayanikli olmalari gereklidir

- Cihazin igletime alinmasi sirasinda yeterli derecede gozetim altinda
tutulmalari gereklidir

- Cihaz kullanildiktan sonra kauguk veya plastik hortum, 6ncesinde su
girisi kapatilarak glivenilir sekilde kullanim disi birakilmalari veya bina
tesisatindan ayrilmalari gereklidir.

Soguk su baglantisi icin 34" distan disli 1 adet su muslugu gerekir. Op-
siyonel olarak 34" rakorlu 2 adet su besleme giris hortumunu tek bir 1"
distan disli bir su musluguna baglamak icin baglanti dagitici (Y-parcasi)
kullanilabilir.

Soguk su besleme hortumu (mavi gizgili) sicak su baglantisina uy-
gun degildir.

Sicak suyla isletim sirasinda enerji tliketimini mimkin oldugunca du-
suk tutmak igin, gamasir makinesi bir sicak su sirkiilasyon devresine
baglanmalidir.

Sicak su uretecine giden miunferit borular, strekli kullanilmadiklarinda
boruda bulunan suyun sogumasina yol agarlar. Bu durumda yikama

suyunun isitilmasi igin daha fazla enerji harcanmasi gerekir.

Sicak su baglantisi i¢in cihazla birlikte verilen besleme hortumunu kul-
laniniz (kirmizi ¢izgili).

Elektrik isitmali cihaz modellerinde (EL), cihaza giren sicak suyun si-
cakligi en fazla 70 °C olmalidir.

Isiticisiz (EH) ve dusik i1sitma glictine sahip (RH) cihaz modellerin-
de, cihaza giren sicak suyun sicakhgi en fazla 90 °C olmalidir.
Baglanti icin sadece cihazla birlikte verilen su giris hortumlari kulla-
nilmalidir.

Sicak su hatti mevcut degilse, sicak su besleme hortumu da soguk su
kaynagina baglanmalidir. Bu durumda ek bir Y-pargasi gerekir. Camasir
makinesinin su gereksinimi bu durumda gerekli sicak su miktari kadar

artar.

islevsel ve yonteme iliskin sebeplerle, tek basina sicak suyla isletim
mUmkun degildir.

Camasir makinesi sicak su baglantisi olsa bile bir soguk su besleme
hattina baglanmalidir.

Tahliye valfli gamasir makinelerinde yikama suyu tahliyesi, motorla ¢ali-
san bir valf Gzerinden gergeklesir. Tahliye valfi piyasada mevcut

HT DN 70 dirsek rakor tizerinden dogrudan atik su sistemine (sifonsuz
olarak) veya bir zemin giderine (koku tutuculu atik su yolu) baglanabilir.

ideal kapama mekanizmasi ve bilyiitiilmis tahliye kesiti sayesinde
blylk kirlerde dahi neredeyse hig¢ birikme ve tikaniklik olusamaz. Yika-
ma suyu haznesinin elektrik kesintisinde de bosaltilabilmesi icin, tah-
liye valfi istisnai durumlara yonelik olarak bir mantel kumanda tertiba-
tiile donatilmistir.
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Diistlik 1sitma gii-
cline sahip model-
lerde su baglantisi
(RH)

Sorunsuz bir tahliye i¢cin havalandirmali bir boru gerekir.

Birden fazla cihaz tek bir toplayici boruya baglanacaksa, toplayici
borunun tim cihazlarin ayni anda ¢alistirilmasina uygun bir kesite
sahip olmasi gerekir.

HT DN 70 borularin havalandirmasi igin 05 238 090 malzeme nu-
marali uygun Miele montaj setini Miele yetkili servisinden veya Mie-
le bayiinden edinebilirsiniz.

Cok yiksek ¢ikis akisi durumunda, gamasir makinesinin tahliye sis-
teminde vakum olusamamasi igin bir boru havalandirmasi 6ngortil-
melidir.

Su tahliyesinde aksaklik olmasi veya atik suyun (kicik boru kesiti dola-
yistyla) camasir makinesine geri kagmasi durumunda program akisinda
sorunlar gikabilir ve bu da cihazda hata bildirimlerine sebep olur.

/N Disari akan yikama suyunun sicakligi 95 °C'ye varabilir. Yanik teh-
likesi s6z konusudur!

Dogrudan temastan kagininiz.

Cihaz, soguk su ve sicak su baglantisina baglanmalidir. Programlarin
timanin kullanilabilmesi igin en az 80 °C sicak su tavsiye edilir. Daha
distk sicakliklar, program sirelerinin uzamasina veya programin iptal
edilmesine yol agabilir. Program stirelerinin asiri uzamasina yol ac¢tigin-
dan dolayi 60 °C'den dustik su giris sicakliklarina izin verilmez.

Dozaj pompasi baglantilan
Camasir makinesine en fazla 12 adet dozaj pompasi baglanabilir.

Cihazin arka yuziindeki dozaj pompasi baglantilar

1 ve 2 baglantilari macun dozaji i¢in 6ngorilmustir ve ayrica su girisli
yuksek basin¢ dozaj sistemleri igin de kullanilir. Dozaj sistemleri

EN 61770 ve EN 1717 standartlari uyarinca ayri bir icme suyu guvenlik
donanimina sahip olmalidir. Azami 300 kPa akis basincinda azami akis
hizi 1.500 ml/dakikadir.

Bu baglanti uglar kapalidir ve baglanti dncesinde 8 mm matkap ucuyla
delinerek agilmaldir.
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Sert su baglantisi
montaj kiti
(APWMO062)

Connector-Box
APWMO019/020

Azami yuk/Enerji
yonetimi

70

10 mm [3/87]

8 mm
[1/47]

j?ln,m.

)

ilk panelin sadece 10 mm arkasinda bir saptirma paneli (1) bulundu-
gundan sadece ilk panelin (1) delinmesine izin verildigini dikkate ali-
niz.

3 ila12 baglantilar sivi deterjan igin 6ngorilmustir. Bu baglantilara su
girisli ylksek basing dozaj sistemleri baglanmamalidir. Baglanti uglari
kapalidir ve baglanmadan 6nce kuguk bir testere ile hortum ¢capinda
kesilmelidir.

Acilan baglanti uglar daha fazla kullanilmayacaginda, uygun bir sizdir-
mazlik maddesi (6r. silikon) ile tekrar kapatilmalidir.

Harici dozaj pompalarinin baglantisi ve kalibrasyonu, opsiyonel olarak
temin edilebilen Connector-Box tizerinden yapilir.

Dozaj miktarinin kesin olarak belirlenmesi i¢in alternatif olarak bir akis
Olcer veya akis sensori de baglanabilir.

Kullanilan her bir dozaj maddesi igin bos kap takibine yonelik baglanti-
lar mevcuttur.

Opsiyonlar/Sonradan satin alinabilen aksesuarlar

Sadece Miele tarafindan agik bir sekilde onaylanmis aksesuarlar ci-
haza monte edilebilir veya takilabilir.

Baska aksesuarlarin monte edilmesi veya takilmasi halinde garanti,
performans ve/veya Uriin sorumlulugu talepleri gecersiz olur.

Sert su tlrl igin olan baglanti, opsiyonel sert su baglantisi kiti
(APWMO0G2) ile camasir makinesine eklenebilir.

ilave su baglantisi ile sert su kullanilabilir ve bdylece program siiresi
kisaltilabilir. Sert su, 6zellikle son yikama islemleri igin uygundur.

Connector-Box ile Miele'nin ve diger tedarikgilerin harici donanimlari
Miele Professional cihazina baglanabilir.

Connector-Box'a, ayrica su girisi icin akis dl¢er baglanabilir
(APWMO0G5).

Connector-Box vasitasiyla bir azami yik ya da enerji yonetimi sistemi
baglanabilir.

Enerji yonetimi sistemi, minferit Gniteleri kisa stireligine azami ytk
kapatmasi araciligiyla devre disi birakmak ve bu sekilde yik sinirinin

gecilmesini onlemek Uzere, enerji tiketimini denetler.

Azami yuk fonksiyonu etkinlestirildiginde 1sitma kapatilir ve program
durdurulur. Ekranda bununla ilgili bir bildirim goruntulenir.
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Sivi deterjan dozaji
baglantisi

Odeme unitesi

Azami ylk fonksiyonu sona erdikten sonra programa otomatik olarak
devam edilir.

Sivi deterjan dozaji igin Connector-Box tzerinden doluluk sensoriine
sahip harici sivi dozaj pompalari ve/veya debimetreler (Flowmeter) kul-
lanilabilir.

Yikama yardimcilarinin ve 6zel Grlnlerin kullanimi ve kombinasyonunda
drdn dreticisinin kullanim talimatlarint mutlaka dikkate aliniz.

Camasir makinesi, Connector-Box vasitasiyla bir tekil 6deme Unitesi
(sonradan satin alinabilen aksesuar) ile donatilabilir.

Gerekli programlama ilk calistirma sirasinda gerceklestirilebilir. ilk ¢a-
hstirma tamamlandiktan sonra degisiklikler sadece Miele bayii ya da
yetkili servisi tarafindan gerceklestirilebilir.

Connector-Box'un durumunun, ihtiyac¢ halinde isletmeci seviyesinde

“acik” olarak ayarlanmasi gerektigini dikkate aliniz.

7
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Wi-Fi/LAN arayi-
zl

Baza
(APWMO029/033)

Buhar ve Koptik
Tahliyesi Montaj
Kiti (APWM 063)

72

Camasir makinesi, veri alisverisi icin bir Wi-Fi/LAN araytizi ile donatil-
mistir.

LAN baglantisinda sunulan veri arayuzu, EN 60950 uyarinca SELV'ye
(dustk glivenlik gerilimi) uygundur. LAN baglantisi EIA/TIA 568B uya-
rinca bir RJ45 konnektor ile gergeklesir.

Bagli cihazlar da SELV'ye uygun olmalidir.

Camasir makinesi istege bagli olarak (acik veya kapali yapida sonradan
satin alinabilir Miele aksesuari olarak) bir baza tizerine kurulabilir.

GCamasir makinesinin yikseltilmis olarak yerlestirilmesi makinenin
doldurulmasi ve bosaltilmasi sirasinda ergonomik kosullar sunar. Ayni
zamanda su tahliye baglantilarinin da kolay yapilmasina olanak saglar.

/N Camasir makinesi yerlestirildikten sonra mutlaka bazaya tespit
edilmelidir! Baza da zemine tespit edilmelidir!

Aksi takdirde camasir makinesinin sikma sirasinda asagl diismesi
tehlikesi olusur.

Cok fazla kopilik olusmasi durumunda buhar ¢ikisindan képuk ¢ikabilir.
Kopugu tahliye etmek icin istege bagh Buhar ve Kopuk Tahliyesi Mon-

taj Kiti kullanilabilir.
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Olgiiler milimetre olarak verilmistir
@ Elektrik baglantisi @ Sert su icin soguk su baglantisi (opsiyonel)
® Soguk su baglantisi ® Sivi dozajlama igin soguk su baglantisi

® Soguk su baglantisi/Sicak su baglantisi @ Bosaltma borusu
(EH ve RH modellerinde)
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Olciiler milimetre olarak verilmistir

@ Elektrik baglantisi Connector-Box icin baglanti yeri
@ Soguk su baglantis ® Connector Kiti icin baglanti yeri (opsiyo-

® Soguk su baglantisi/Sicak su baglantisi nel)
(EH ve RH modellerinde) LAN baglantisi

@ Sert su icin soguk su baglantisi (opsiyonel) @ Connector-Box (opsiyonel)

® Sivi dozajlama icin soguk su baglantisi @ Bosaltma borusu
® Dozaj pompasi baglantilari @ potansiyel dengelemesi baglantisi
@ Tasma ve hava alma Su geri kazanimi icin baglanti (opsiyonel)
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Baza
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Olgiiler milimetre olarak verilmistir

@ Elektrik baglantisi @ Sert su icin soguk su baglantisi (opsiyonel)
® Soguk su baglantisi ® Sivi dozajlama igin soguk su baglantisi

® Soguk su baglantisi/Sicak su baglantisi @ Bosaltma borusu
(EH ve RH modellerinde)
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710
Olciiler milimetre olarak verilmistir
@ Elektrik baglantisi Connector-Box icin baglanti yeri
@ Soguk su baglantis ® Connector Kiti icin baglanti yeri (opsiyo-

® Soguk su baglantisi/Sicak su baglantisi nel)
(EH ve RH modellerinde) LAN baglantisi

@ Sert su icin soguk su baglantisi (opsiyonel) @ Connector-Box (opsiyonel)

® Sivi dozajlama icin soguk su baglantisi @ Bosaltma borusu
® Dozaj pompasi baglantilari @ potansiyel dengelemesi baglantisi
@ Tasma ve hava alma Su geri kazanimi icin baglanti (opsiyonel)
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Baza
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Zemine tespit
Standart
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Civata/tespit noktasi
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Gerilim alternatifleri ve elektrik verileri

3NACA400VELDV

Baglanti gerilimi
Frekans

Gerekli sigorta (kurulum yerinde)

Minyatir devre kesicinin devreye girme 6zelligi
Gug tuketimi

Gug kablosu asgari kesiti

3N AC 400V RH

Baglanti gerilimi

Frekans

Gerekli sigorta (kurulum yerinde)
Gug tuketimi

Gug kablosu asgari kesiti

3AC 230V ELDV

Baglanti gerilimi
Frekans

Gerekli sigorta (kurulum yerinde)

Minyatir devre kesicinin devreye girme 6zelligi
Gug tuketimi

Gug kablosu asgari kesiti

3AC400VEL

Baglanti gerilimi

Frekans

Gerekli sigorta (kurulum yerinde)
Gug tuketimi

Gug kablosu asgari kesiti

3 AC 440/480 V EL

Baglanti gerilimi

Frekans

Gerekli sigorta (kurulum yerinde)
Gug tuketimi

Gug kablosu asgari kesiti

80

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

Tip B

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3AC 230V
50/60 Hz
35A

Tip B

9,6 kW

4 mm?

3 AC 400V
50/60 Hz
16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3 AC 440/480 V
50/60 Hz

16 A

8,8/10,4 kW

2,5 mm?
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Su baglantisi

Soguk su baglantisi

Gerekli akis basinci
Maksimum hacimsel debi
Gerekli baglanti dislisi (distan disli, DIN 44991 uyarinca uygulayiciya ait, diiz contali)

Cihazla birlikte verilen giris hortumunun uzunlugu

Sicak su baglantisi

Musaade edilen maksimum sicak su sicakligi

Gerekli akis basinci

Maksimum hacimsel debi

Gerekli baglanti dislisi (distan disli, DIN 44991 uyarinca, diiz contal)

Cihazla birlikte verilen giris hortumunun uzunlugu

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
31,5 I/min

3x3/4"

3 x 1550 mm

70 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
16 |/min

1x 3/4"

1550 mm

Sicak su baglantisi (1siticisiz veya diisiik 1sitma giicline sahip modellerde)

Misaade edilen maksimum sicak su sicakligi

Gerekli akis basinci

Maksimum hacimsel debi

Gerekli baglanti dislisi (distan disli, DIN 44991 uyarinca, diiz contali)

Cihazla birlikte verilen giris hortumunun uzunlugu

Sert su baglantisi (opsiyonel)

Gerekli akis basinci
Maksimum hacimsel debi
Gerekli baglanti dislisi (distan disli, DIN 44991 uyarinca, diiz contali)

Cihazla birlikte verilen giris hortumunun uzunlugu

Atik su tahliyesi

Azami atik su sicaklig

Atik su baglanti pargasi (makinede)
Cikis (kurulum yerinde)

Azami ¢ikis hizi

Potansiyel dengelemesi baglantisi

Distan disli
Tirtill pul

90 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1- 10 bar)
16 I/min

1x1"

1550 mm

100 - 1000 kPa (1 - 10 bar)
32 1/min

2 x 3/4"

2 x1550 mm

955C

Plastik boru HT DN 70
Rakor DN 70

200 I/min

M10
M10
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Yerlestirme olglileri

Govde genisligi (ek pargalar harig) 795 mm
Govde yiiksekligi (ek pargalar harig) 1347 mm
Govde derinligi (ek pargalar harig) 825 mm
Toplam makine genisligi 799 mm
Toplam makine yiiksekligi 1350 mm
Toplam makine derinligi 926 mm
Yerlestirme yeri asgari genisligi 895 mm
Cihaz 6n yuzu ile duvar arasindaki asgari mesafe 1300 mm
Kapak agikhgi capi 415 mm
Kapak agilma agisi 180°
Tespit
Standart
Gerekli tespit noktalari 2
DIN 571 ahsap vidasi (gap x uzunluk) 12 mm x 90 mm
Diibel (¢ap x uzunluk) 14 mm x 80 mm

Bazali (APWM)

Gerekli tespit noktalari 4
DIN 571 ahsap vida (¢ap x uzunluk) 12 mm x 90 mm
Diibel (¢ap x uzunluk) 14 mm x 80 mm

Beton kaide

Gerekli tespit noktalari 2
DIN 571 ahsap vidasi (¢ap x uzunluk) 12 mm x 90 mm
Diibel (¢cap x uzunluk) 14 mm x 80 mm

Nakliye verileri, agirlik ve zemin yiikii

Deterjan bélmeli (DD) cihaz modelleri

Ambalaj genisligi 1210 mm
Ambalaj ylksekligi 1480 mm
Ambalaj derinligi 1130 mm
Briit hacim 18231
Brit agirlik* 290 kg
Net agirlik* 271kg
isletim sirasinda azami zemin yiikii 4402 N

*Donanima bagh

Emisyon verileri

Yikama islemi sirasinda galisma yerine iliskin ses basinci seviyesi 51dB (A)
Yikama isleminde ses giicl seviyesi 60 dB (A)
Sikma sirasinda ¢alisma yerine iliskin ses basinci seviyesi 65 dB (A)
Sikma sirasinda ses giicl seviyesi 77 dB (A)
Kurulum yerine verilen ortalama isi 6,48 MJ/h
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Explicagao das indicagcdes de seguranca e indicagGes de aviso
na maquina

Leia as instrucdes de utilizacado

Leia as instrugdes, p. ex., instrugdes de instalagao

Cuidado, superficies quentes

Cuidado, tensao até 1000 volts

Ligacdo a terra

Ligacdo equipotencial

RGPS

Pré-requisitos de instalacao

A instalagdo da maquina de lavar roupa so6 deve ser efetuada pelo
servigo de assisténcia técnica da Miele ou por um técnico autoriza-
do.

P A instalacdo da maquina de lavar roupa tem de ser efetuada em
conformidade com as regras e normas aplicaveis. Além disso, os regu-
lamentos da companhia de eletricidade local devem ser observados.

» Utilize a maquina de lavar roupa somente em locais bem ventilados
e sem risco de ocorréncia de gelo.

A maquina de lavar roupa ndo se destina a funcionar em atmosferas
potencialmente explosivas!

Condicdes de funcionamento gerais

Esta maquina de lavar roupa destina-se ao uso industrial e ndo pode
ser utilizada no exterior.

- Temperatura ambiente: 0-40 °C
- Humidade relativa do ar: sem condensacao
- Altura de instalagdo maxima acima do nivel do mar: 2000 m

Dependendo da natureza do local de instalagao, pode ocorrer ruido ou
transmissdes de vibragao.

Dica: Se forem colocados requisitos de isolamento de som para o lo-
cal de instalacdo do aparelho, solicite a um técnico qualificado a ins-
pecc¢do do espaco.
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Montagem

Transporte a maquina de lavar roupa com uma empilhadora até ao lo-
cal de instalagao e retire ai a embalagem de transporte.

A maquina de lavar roupa tem de ser instalada sobre uma superficie
firme, totalmente estavel e nivelada para que possa suportar, pelo me-
nos, a capacidade de carga no piso indicada (consulte o capitulo «Ca-
rateristicas técnicas»).

Dica: A superficie de instalagdo mais adequada sera um pavimento de
betdo. Ao contrario do soalho em madeira ou de uma superficie mais
macia, a superficie em betao nao provoca oscilagdes do aparelho du-
rante a centrifugacao.

A carga no piso exercida pela maquina de lavar roupa atua como car-
ga superficial na drea da superficie de contacto na superficie de ins-
talacao.

Devido aos movimentos dinamicos da maquina durante o funciona-
mento, a maquina de lavar roupa necessita de distancias laterais de,
pelo menos, 50 mm. A distancia do lado traseiro do aparelho até a pa-
rede traseira deveria ser no minimo de 400 mm.

A maquina de lavar roupa nao pode ser colocada num piso alcatifado.

Fixe a maquina de lavar roupa ao piso nos pontos de fixagdo previstos
com o material de fixacdo contido no volume de fornecimento.

O material de fixagao fornecido destina-se a fixagao por bucha a um
pavimento de betdo. Caso existam outras estruturas de piso no local
de instalagao, o material de fixacdo deve ser fornecido pelo cliente
no local.

Instalacdao em base de betao

Opcionalmente, a maquina de lavar pode ser instalada numa base de
betdo.

A qualidade do betdo e a resisténcia da base de betdo tém de ser de-
terminadas de acordo com a capacidade de carga do solo no capitu-
lo «Carateristicas técnicas».

m Certifique-se de que base de betdo possui aderéncia suficiente ao
solo e consegue suportar a carga exercida pela maquina para asse-
gurar a estabilidade estatica do aparelho.

m Apds a instalagao da base, fixe a maquina impreterivelmente com o
material de fixagao fornecido.

/N Apés ainstalacdo, a maquina tem de ser impreterivelmente fixa
a base de betao!

Sem fixagao existe o risco de a maquina de lavar tombar durante a
centrifugacdo, caindo da base.

Nivelar

m Nivele a maquina de lavar apds a instalagado na longitudinal e trans-
versal com um nivel de bolha e os pés de apoio regulaveis.
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Para que seja assegurado um funcionamento correto e eficiente do
ponto de vista energético, apds a sua instalagdo a maquina de lavar
tem de ser alinhada na horizontal e de forma uniforme sobre os qua-
tro pés de apoio. Caso contrario, o consumo de agua e energia elétri-
ca aumenta e a maquina até pode saltar do lugar.

m Apds o nivelamento, aperte as porcas de seguranga com uma chave
de parafusos rodando-as no sentido contrario aos ponteiros do relé-
gio, para que os pés nao saiam da posic¢ado.

Fixar

m Para assegurar a estabilidade, fixe a maquina ao solo através dos
pés de apoio com o material de fixagao fornecido.

O material de fixagao fornecido junto destina-se a fixagdo por bucha
a um pavimento de betdo. Para outras estruturas de solo deve ser
pedido o respectivo material de fixacdo em separado.

Ligacao elétrica

A ligacao elétrica deve ser efetuada exclusivamente por um eletri-
cista qualificado, que sera totalmente responsavel pelo cumprimen-
to das normas e legislacao existentes.

» A maquina de lavar tem de ser ligada a uma instalagao elétrica que
foi projetada de acordo com as normas nacionais e locais. Além disso,
devem ser tidos em conta os regulamentos da empresa fornecedora
de eletricidade, os regulamentos de prevengdo de acidentes e os re-
gulamentos técnicos reconhecidos.

P A tensdo de alimentagdo necessaria, o consumo de energia e os re-
quisitos para a protecao externa por fusiveis estdo indicados na placa
de carateristicas da maquina de lavar. Certifique-se de que os valores
de tensdo da rede elétrica correspondem as especificagdes de tensao
constantes da placa de carateristicas antes de a maquina de lavar ser
ligada a corrente.
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Ao efetuar a ligagdo a uma tensao diferente da indicada na placa de
carateristicas podera ocorrer o mau funcionamento ou a avaria da
maquina.

Se na placa de carateristicas estiverem indicados varios valores de
tensdo, entdao a maquina pode ser comutada pelo servigo de assis-
téncia técnica da Miele para um dos valores de tensdo indicados.

P A comutacao de tensdo so pode ser efetuada pelo servico de assis-
téncia técnica ou por distribuidores autorizados Miele. Observe as in-
dicagGes no esquema elétrico.

A maquina de lavar pode ser ligada através de uma ligagdo fixa ou
através de uma ficha de acordo com a norma IEC 60309-1. Para efe-
tuar uma ligacao fixa, deve ser instalado no local um quadro elétrico
omnipolar.

Como quadro elétrico sao validos os que tém uma abertura de con-
tacto com mais de 3 mm. Estes incluem, p. ex., disjuntores, fusiveis
e contactores (IEC/EN 60947).

O quadro elétrico (incluindo a ficha) deve estar protegido contra liga-
¢do involuntaria e ndo autorizada quando ndo estiver previsto monito-
rizar uma interrupgao permanente de corrente a partir de todos os
pontos de acesso.

Dica: De preferéncia deve efetuar a ligagdo da maquina a corrente
através de uma ficha para que qualquer trabalho de manutengao ou
testes elétricos possam ser realizados mais facilmente e em seguran-
ca.

P Se, de acordo com os requisitos locais, for necessario instalar um

disjuntor diferencial residual (RCD), tem de ser obrigatoriamente utili-
zado um disjuntor diferencial residual tipo B (universal).

Se estiver instalado um disjuntor diferencial residual (RCD) tipo A, te-
ra de ser trocado por um do tipo B.

P De acordo com as disposi¢gdes locais e nacionais em vigor relativas
a instalagao, podera ser necessario instalar uma ligagao equipotencial
com bom contacto.

No caso de correntes de fuga >10 mA tem de ser realizada uma li-
gacao equipotencial.

Os acessorios necessarios para a ligagdo equipotencial nao fazem
parte do ambito de fornecimento.
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Legislagéo para a
Austria

Ligacao a agua fria
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Ligacao a agua

De acordo com as normas alemas relativas a agua potavel, a partir de
21.03.2021 na Alemanha, uma valvula antirretorno devera ser insta-
lada entre a torneira de agua e a mangueira de entrada de agua du-
rante a colocacdo em funcionamento de todos os aparelhos que séo
ligados a dgua quente e/ou fria. A vélvula antirretorno garante que
nenhuma agua flua de volta da mangueira de entrada de agua para a
conduta de dgua potavel no local.

Dispositivos antirretorno estao contidos no volume de entrega.

A pressao de fluxo deve ser de, no minimo, 100 kPa e ndo pode ser
superior a 1000 kPa. Se a pressdo de fluxo for superior a 1000 kPa,
deve usada uma valvula redutora de pressao.

Para a ligagao a agua, s6 podem ser usadas as mangueiras de entrada
de agua fornecidas.

/N As unides roscadas estdo sob pressdo da tubagem da dgua.
Mediante abertura lenta das torneiras de agua, verifique se as liga-
¢Oes estdo estanques. Se necessario, corrija o encaixe da junta e da
unido roscada.

Para a tubagem de ligagdo do ponto de ligagao no aparelho a unidade
interna sé devem ser utilizados os tubos rigidos enumerados no artigo
12, secgao 1, do regulamento de execuc¢ao da lei austriaca relativa a
distribuicdo da dgua de 1960 (Wasserversorgungsgesetz).

A utilizagdo de mangueiras de borracha ou de plastico como tubagens
de ligagdo sob pressao entre a unidade interna e o aparelho s6 é, en-
tao, permitida se as mesmas:

- incluindo os encaixes de ligagdo integrados suportarem uma pres-
sdo de duracdo minima de 1500 kPa (15 bar),

- elas forem bem supervisionadas durante a colocagao em funciona-
mento do aparelho,

- apos a respectiva utilizagdo do aparelho, devido ao bloqueio da
afluéncia de agua antes da mangueira de borracha ou de plastico
elas forem colocadas fora de funcionamento, de forma fiavel, ou fo-
rem separadas principalmente da unidade interna.

Para a ligacdo a agua fria deve ser usada 1 torneira de dgua com

uma rosca exterior de 34". Opcionalmente, é possivel utilizar o distri-
buidor de ligacdo fornecido (unido em Y) para ligar 2 mangueiras de
entrada de dgua com unido roscada de 34" a uma torneira de agua co-
mum com rosca exterior de 1".

A mangueira de entrada de dgua fria (risca azul) ndo é adequada pa-
ra uma ligagcdo a agua quente.
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Ligacao a agua
quente

Valvula de esgoto

Para manter o consumo de energia o mais baixo possivel durante a
operagao com agua quente, a maquina de lavar roupa deve ser ligada
a um circuito fechado de agua quente.

Em caso de ndo utilizagdo constante, as chamadas «condutas de de-
rivacdo» (condutas individuais que conduzem ao aquecedor de &gua)
levam ao arrefecimento da dgua que se encontra na conduta. Nesse
caso, para aquecimento da solugdo de lavagem seria preciso gastar
mais energia elétrica.

Para a ligacdo a agua quente, utilize a mangueira de entrada fornecida
(risca vermelha).

Nas variantes com aquecimento elétrico (EL), a temperatura da
agua quente de entrada n3o pode exceder 70 °C.

Nas variantes sem aquecimento (EH) e com poténcia de aqueci-
mento reduzida (RH), a temperatura da 4gua quente de entrada n3o
pode exceder 90 °C.

Para a ligagao podem ser utilizadas apenas as mangueiras de entra-
da fornecidas.

Se nado existir uma conduta de dgua quente, a mangueira de entrada
para agua quente tem de ser ligada também ao abastecimento de
agua fria. Nesse caso, é necessaria uma peca em Y adicional. A neces-
sidade de agua fria da maquina de lavar roupa é aumentada adicional-
mente a quantidade de agua quente necessaria originalmente.

Por razbes funcionais e técnicas inerentes ao processo, ndo é pos-
sivel uma operagao exclusiva com agua quente.

Mesmo que exista uma ligagao a agua quente, a maquina de lavar
roupa tem de ser ligada a uma linha de abastecimento de agua fria.

Nas maquinas de lavar roupa com uma valvula de esgoto, o esgoto da
agua de lavagem é efetuado por uma véalvula motorizada. A valvula de
esgoto pode ser ligada diretamente ao sistema de esgoto (sem sif&o)
ou a uma drenagem subterrdnea (cAmara de esgoto com sifdo) atra-
vés de uma tubuladura angular HT DN 70 a venda no comércio.

Gragas ao mecanismo de fecho otimizado e uma maior secg¢ao de
esgoto, quase nao ha acumulagado de depdsitos nem obstrugdes
mesmo na presenca de sujidade grosseira. Para ser possivel esvaziar
a cuba, mesmo no caso de falha de corrente, a valvula de esgoto
possui um dispositivo de comando manual para casos excecionais.
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Ligagcdo a agua em
variantes com po-
téncia de aqueci-
mento reduzida
(RH)
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Para um esgoto sem problemas, é necessaria uma instalagao venti-
lada das condutas.

Se forem ligados varios aparelhos a uma conduta coletiva, esta tem
de apresentar uma secc¢do suficientemente grande para a operagéo
simultanea de todos os aparelhos.

Para ventilagdo de um tubo HT DN 70, pode utilizar o conjunto de
montagem adequado da Miele com o n.© de referén-

cia 05 238 090, disponivel junto do servico de assisténcia técnica
da Miele ou do distribuidor Miele.

No caso de uma pendente de fluxo demasiado elevada, deve ser
prevista uma ventilagdo dos tubos, para evitar a formacgao de vacuo
no sistema de esgoto da maquina de lavar roupa.

No caso de atrasos de esgoto da dgua ou refluxo no tambor de lava-
gem (devido a uma secc¢do demasiado pequena), podem ocorrer pro-
blemas na sequéncia do programa, os quais provocam mensagens de
erro nos aparelhos.

/N A 4gua de lavagem escoada pode apresentar uma temperatura
até 95 °C. Existe risco de queimaduras!

Evite o contacto direto.

A maquina deve estar ligada a dgua fria e a 4gua quente. Para poder
utilizar todos os programas, recomenda-se uma temperatura da agua
quente de, pelo menos, 80 °C. Temperaturas mais baixas podem levar
a tempos de funcionamento mais longos ou ao cancelamento de pro-
gramas. Ndo sdo permitidas temperaturas de entrada de dgua inferio-
res a 60 °C, uma vez que conduzem ao aumento significativo do tem-
po de funcionamento.

Ligagc6es da bomba doseadora

A maquina de lavar roupa podem ser ligadas até 12 bombas doseado-
ras.

©
@M

LigagcGes das bombas doseadoras na parte de tras do aparelho

As ligagdes 1 e 2 sdo previstas para a dosagem de pastas e também
devem ser utilizadas para sistemas de dosagem de alta pressdo com
purga de dgua. Os sistemas de dosagem devem estar equipados com
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Conjunto de mon-
tagem para agua
dura (APWMO062)

Connector Box
APWMO019/020

um dispositivo de seguranca de agua potavel, em separado, em con-

formidade com as EN 61770 e EN 1717. O caudal maximo é de
1500 ml/min com, no maximo, 300 kPa de pressio de fluxo.

Estes bocais de ligacao estdo fechados e tém de ser perfurados, antes
da ligagao, com uma broca de 8 mm.

10 mm [3/87]

8 mm
[1/47]

j?ln,m.

)

Tenha em atencdo que apenas o primeiro painel (I) pode ser perfu-
rado, pois 10 mm atras do primeiro painel encontra-se um painel de
amortecimento (11).

As ligagdes 3 a 12 estdo previstas para detergente liquido. Nestas li-
gacoes nao podem ser ligados sistemas de dosagem de alta pressao
com purga de agua. Os bocais de ligagdo estdo fechados e tém de ser
cortados com uma pequena serra, antes da ligagdo, até ao diametro
da mangueira.

Se os bocais de ligacao abertos deixarem de ser utilizados, estes tém
de voltar a ser fechados com um material de vedacdo adequado
(p. ex., silicone).

A ligagao, bem como a calibracdo das bombas doseadoras externas,
é efetuada através da Connector Box disponivel de forma opcional.

Para um registo preciso da quantidade doseada podem, em alternati-
va, ser também ligados fluximetros ou sensores de fluxo.

Para cada meio de dosagem utilizado estao disponiveis ligagdes para
uma monitorizagdo do nivel vazio.

Opcgdes/acessorios que podem ser adquiridos posterior-
mente

So6 é possivel instalar ou montar acessoérios se forem expressamen-
te recomendados pela Miele.

Se forem montadas ou ligadas outras pecas, fica excluido o direito a
garantia e/ou a responsabilidade pelo produto.

A ligacao para os pontos de agua dura pode ser posteriormente equi-
pada com o conjunto de montagem para dgua dura (APWMO062) op-
cional na maquina de lavar roupa.

A agua dura pode ser utilizada através da ligagdo a agua adicional,
encurtando desse modo o tempo de funcionamento do programa. A
agua dura é também apropriada para ciclos de lavagem finais.

A Connector Box permite que hardwares externos da Miele e de ou-
tros fornecedores sejam ligados a maquina Miele Professional.
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Gestdo de pico de
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Ligacdo para dosa-
gem de liquidos

Mealheiro

92

Também podem ser conectados fluximetros a Connector Box para a
entrada de dgua (APWMO0G5).

Através da Connector Box pode ser conectado um sistema de gestao
de pico de corrente/sistema de gestdo de energia.

O sistema de gestdo de energia monitoriza o consumo de energia de
um objeto, para desativar seletivamente consumidores individuais
durante um curto periodo, através do sistema de desativagdo de pi-
cos de corrente e impedir, dessa forma, que o limite de carga seja ex-
cedido.

Ao ativar a fungdo de picos de corrente, o aquecimento é desligado e
o programa para. No visor aparece entdo a mensagem corresponden-
te.

No final da fungao picos de corrente, o programa continua automati-
camente.

Para uma dosagem com detergentes liquidos, através da Connector
Box, podem ser utilizadas bombas doseadoras de liquido externas
com detecdo de estado vazio e/ou medidores do volume de caudal
(fluximetros).

Ao utilizar e combinar produtos de lavagem auxiliares e produtos es-
peciais, & imprescindivel que tenha em conta as indicagdes de utiliza-
¢do do fabricante.

A maquina de lavar roupa pode ser equipada, através da Connector
Box, com um sistema de pagamento individual como acessério que
pode ser adquirido posteriormente.

A programagdo necessaria pode ser executada durante a primeira co-
locacdo em funcionamento. Apds conclusao da primeira colocagao
em funcionamento, as alteragcdes apenas podem ser efetuadas pelos
distribuidores Miele ou pelo servigo de assisténcia técnica da Miele.

E favor notar que o estado da Connector Box no nivel do operador
deve ser definido para «ligado», se necessario.
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Interface Wi-Fi/
LAN

Sapata
(APWMO029/033)

Conjunto de mon-
tagem para condu-
ta de vapores e
espuma

(APWM 063)

A maquina de lavar roupa esta equipada com uma interface Wi-Fi/
LAN para intercambio de dados.

A interface de dados disponibilizada na ligagao LAN estd em confor-
midade com a SELV (baixa tens3o) de acordo com a EN 60950. A li-
gacdo LAN ocorre com uma ficha R]45 conforme a EIA/TIA 568B.

Os aparelhos ligados devem igualmente estar em conformidade
coma SELV.

Opcionalmente, a maquina de lavar roupa pode ser instalada com uma
sapata (disponivel como acessério opcional Miele em versdo fechada
ou aberta).

A instalacdo elevada da maquina de lavar roupa permite uma forma
de trabalhar mais ergondmica durante as operag¢des de carga e des-
carga. Ao mesmo tempo, permite a instalacado facil de uma ligacao
para aguas residuais.

/N Apés a instalagdo, a maquina de lavar roupa tem de ser imprete-
rivelmente fixada a sapata! A sapata tem de ser fixa ao pavimento!
Sem fixacao existe risco de a maquina de lavar roupa tombar duran-
te a centrifugacao.

No caso de produgdo de espuma elevada pode sair espuma pela ex-

tragcao de vapor. Para escoar a espuma pode ser utilizado o conjunto
de montagem opcional para condugao de vapores e espuma.
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Padrao
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710

Dimensdes em milimetros

@ Ligacdo elétrica

@ Ligac3o & 4gua fria

® Ligacdo & 4gua quente/ligacdo a 4gua
quente (nas variantes EH e RH)

@ Lig?(;éo a dgua fria para dgua dura (opcio-
nal

® Ligacao a dgua fria para dosagem de liqui-

dos
® Ligagdes da bomba doseadora
@ Transbordo e ventilacdo

Ligacao para Connector Box

® Ligagao para Connector Kit (opcional)
Ligacdo LAN

@ Connector Box (opcional)

@ Tubo de esgoto

@ Entrada para ligacdo equipotencial

Ligacdo para recuperacdo de agua (opcio-
nal)
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@ Ligacdo & dgua fria para agua dura (opcio-
nal)

® Ligac3do a dgua fria para dosagem de liqui-
dos

1 Tubo de esgoto
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@ Ligacdo elétrica
®@ Ligac3do & 4gua fria

@ Ligacdo & 4gua quente/ligacdo a 4gua
quente (nas variantes EH e RH)

@ Ligacdo & dgua fria para dgua dura (opcio-
nal)

® Ligacao a dgua fria para dosagem de liqui-
dos

® Ligagdes da bomba doseadora
@ Transbordo e ventilacdo

Ligacao para Connector Box

® Ligagao para Connector Kit (opcional)
Ligacdo LAN

@ Connector Box (opcional)

@ Tubo de esgoto

@ Entrada para ligacdo equipotencial

Ligacdo para recuperacdo de agua (opcio-
nal)
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Fixacao ao solo
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Variantes de tensao e carateristicas elétricas

3N AC400VELVE

Tensdo de ligacédo

Frequéncia

Disjuntor necessario (no local)
Carateristica de disparo do disjuntor
Consumo de energia

Seccéo transversal minima para cabo de ligagdo

3N AC 400V RH

Tensdo de ligacédo

Frequéncia

Disjuntor necessario (no local de instalagao)
Consumo de energia

Seccéo transversal minima para o cabo elétrico

3AC 230V ELVE

Tensdo de ligacédo

Frequéncia

Disjuntor necessario (no local)
Carateristica de disparo do disjuntor
Consumo de energia

Seccéo transversal minima para cabo de ligagdo

3AC400VEL

Tensdo de ligacédo

Frequéncia

Disjuntor necessario (no local de instalagéo)
Consumo de energia

Seccéo transversal minima para o cabo elétrico

3 AC 440/480 V EL

Tensdo de ligacédo

Frequéncia

Disjuntor necessario (no local de instalagao)
Consumo de energia

Seccdo transversal minima para o cabo elétrico

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

Tipo B

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3N AC 400V
50/60 Hz

16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3AC 230V
50/60 Hz
35A

Tipo B

9,6 kW

4 mm?

3 AC 400V
50/60 Hz
16 A

9,6 kW

2,5 mm?

3 AC 440/480 V
50/60 Hz

16 A

8,8/10,4 kW

2,5 mm?
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Ligacoes de agua
Ligacao a agua fria
Presséo de fluxo necessaria

Fluxo volumétrico méaximo

Rosca de ligacdo necessaria (rosca macho, no local de acordo com DIN 44991, vedag3o pla-
na)

Comprimento da mangueira de entrada fornecida

Ligacao a dgua quente

Temperatura maxima permissivel da dgua quente

Presséo de fluxo necessaria

Fluxo volumétrico maximo

Rosca de ligagdo necesséria (rosca macho, de acordo com DIN 44991, vedacao plana)

Comprimento da mangueira de entrada fornecida

100 - 1000 kPa (1-10 bar)
31,5 I/min
3x3/4"

3 x 1550 mm

70 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1 -10 bar)
16 |/min

1x3/4"

1550 mm

Ligacdo de agua quente (em variantes sem aquecimento e com poténcia de aquecimen-

to reduzida)

Temperatura de dgua quente maxima admissivel

Pressao de fluxo necessaria

Fluxo volumétrico maximo

Rosca de ligagdo necessaria (rosca macho, de acordo com DIN 44991, vedacao plana)

Comprimento da mangueira de entrada fornecida

Ligacdo para agua dura (opcional)
Pressdo de fluxo necessaria
Fluxo volumétrico méaximo

Rosca de ligagdo necessaria (rosca macho, de acordo com DIN 44991, vedacg&o plana)

Comprimento da mangueira de entrada fornecida

Descarga de agua de esgoto

Temperatura maxima das aguas residuais
Tubuladura de 4guas residuais (lado da maquina)
Esgoto (no local)

Velocidade de esgoto maxima

Entrada para ligagcao equipotencial
Rosca exterior

Anilhas dentadas

102

90 °C

100 - 1000 kPa (1- 10 bar)
16 I/min

1x1"

1550 mm

100 - 1000 kPa (1 - 10 bar)
32 |/min

2 x 3/4"

2 x1550 mm

G5 “C

Tubo de plastico HT DN 70
Manga DN 70

200 I/min

M10
M10
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Dimensdes de instalagcao

Largura do revestimento (sem acessérios montados) 795 mm
Altura do revestimento (sem acessérios montados) 1347 mm
Profundidade do revestimento (sem acessérios montados) 825 mm
Largura total da maquina 799 mm
Altura total da maquina 1350 mm
Profundidade total da maquina 926 mm
Largura minima de passagem 895 mm
Distancia minima entre a parede e a frente do aparelho 1300 mm
Diametro de abertura da porta 415 mm
Angulo de abertura da porta 180°
Fixacao

Padrao

Pontos de fixagdo necessarios 2
Parafuso para madeira DIN 571 (didmetro x comprimento) 12 mm x 90 mm
Bucha (didmetro x comprimento) 14 mm x 80 mm

Com sapata (APWM)

Pontos de fixagdo necessarios 4
Parafuso para madeira DIN 571 (didmetro x comprimento) 12 mm x 90 mm
Bucha (didmetro x comprimento) 14 mm x 80 mm

Base de betao

Pontos de fixagdo necessarios 2
Parafuso para madeira DIN 571 (didmetro x comprimento) 12 mm x 90 mm
Bucha (didmetro x comprimento) 14 mm x 80 mm

Dados de transporte, peso e carga exercida sobre o solo

Variantes do aparelho com gaveta de detergente (DD)

Largura da embalagem 1210 mm
Altura da embalagem 1480 mm
Profundidade da embalagem 1130 mm
Volume bruto 18231
Peso bruto* 290 kg
Peso liquido* 271kg
Carga maxima no piso durante o funcionamento* 4402 N

*dependente do equipamento

Dados de emissao

Nivel de pressdo acustica no local de trabalho, lavagem 51dB (A)
Nivel de ruido, lavagem 60 dB (A)
Nivel de pressdo acustica no local de trabalho, centrifugacédo 65 dB (A)
Nivel de ruido, centrifugacéo 77 dB (A)
Libertagdo média de calor no local de instalagédo 6,48 MJ/h
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